
v

P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8250

H
I-T

R
A

C
T

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
B

O
X

273
C

LA
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

.6-85
493099

-
1

-

(515)532-2861

096958001
thru

096958050



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
-

i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
~

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
~
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

H
U
B

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

-
2

-



T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s

.
.
.

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s

.

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s

.
.

,
.

T
i
r
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
.

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
.

F
u
e
l

A
n
d

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
s
.
.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

.
.

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

A
n
d

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

F
o
a
m

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
m
·
.

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

.
.
.

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
,

B
o
o
m
,

A
n
d

L
i
f
t

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s

.

L
a
d
d
e
r

A
n
d

A
c
c
e
s
s
o
r
i
e
s

.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m
.

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.

D
e
c
a
1
s
.
.
.
.
.

'
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c
.

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

.
.

I
n
d
e
x

.

-
3

-"

4

.
.

.
5-15

:16-18

..
19

·
..

202
1

.
2
2
-
2
3

·
.24-28

.
2
9
-
3
2

·
.
3
3
-
3
53
6

3
7

·
.38-43

·
.

44

.45-48

.49.;-50

·
.

51

.
5
2
-
5
5

.
.

.56-
59

·
.60~67

·
.68-71

·
.

72



A
I
C

-
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

A
G
I

-
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

A
L
T

-
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
S
S
Y

-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
R
K
T
-

-
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a

i
1

D
I
S
P
L

-
D
i
s
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t

E
L

-
E
l
b
o
w

E
X
T

-
E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

F
L
O

-
F
l
o
w

A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

M
T

-
M
o
u
n
t

M
T
R

-
M
o
t
o
r

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

P
L
T

-
P
l
a
t
e

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
D

-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
S
T

-
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
H
F
T

-
S
h
a
f
t

S
O
L

-
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

~
-
-

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

F
R
T

-
F
r
o
n
t

H
Y
D

-
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

H
Y
D
R
O

-
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

L
G

-
L
o
n
g

L
W
R

-
L
o
w
e
r

~1~JI
C

-
M

a
1

e
J.

I.
C

.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

~------

S
T
R
G

-
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

V
-

V
o
l
t

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
H
L

-
W
h
e
e
l

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

--
4

-



U1

®

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

'56/

ONAN ENGI NE ASSEMBLY

Qty .. PIN Description

1 141022 Sheave
1 310093 55 Ar1P Al terator
1 314435 19" PI r Fan W/2. 25 PI tch
1 314437 Temperture Sender
1 503012 1/2 NPT x 1/8 Reducer Bushing
1 314788 011 Sender
1 316122 HYdrostatic Cable Mount
1 316123 Fuel Shut Off Cable Mount
1 316124 Throttle Cable 1~ount Weldment

1 ~l~H~ ~~f~\~6g~tM~~6~r M~3~~tw~T~~~t
2 316135 Rear Motor Mount Plate
1 316137 1/2 O. D. x .035 Wa. x 2.50
1 316138 7/8 O.D. x .156 x 1.25
1 316139 Onan Engine
1 316140 Onan To Sundstrand Drive Assembly
1 390486 Throttle Cable Holder
1 473779 10 MM Hex Nut

1 473780 10 MM-l 1/2 x ..90 MM3 473781 6 MM-l x 12 MM
2 473782 12 MM-l 3/4 x 18 MM

11 473783 12 MM-l 3/4 x 25 MM
11 473784 12 MM Lock Washer

1~ - ~~§~§L 18~=1 1j~ ~.i~:3 G) ~ t"Y\
21 473798 10 MM Lock Washer

1 . 520119 3/16 Cushion Hose Clamp
1 783303 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb
1 711001 1/8 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb

'.1 914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut
'I 900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bo I t

1 920000 1/4 SAE Flat Washer
4 920001 5/16 SAE FI at Washer
2 920004 1/2 SAE Flat Washer
1 920501 5/16 Lock Washer
1 900065 5/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
4 311032· Engine Isolator
1 341562 Mainframe Tie Plate

a ~~~j5 ~42M~~~g!3~/Ag~e W~f~~~
1 601257 5/16 I. D. x 120" Fue I LI ne Hose
1 601263 5/16 I.D. x 144" Fuel Line Hose
4 900269 1/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bolt
8 914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut
8 920004 1/2 SAE Flat Washer
4 900264 1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
4 473804 8MM Lock Washer
4 473774 811M-l 1/4 x 100 MM
1 316142 Onan Fan Spacer
5 520067 #6 Hose .Clamp
1 520068 #32 Hose CI amp
4 520052 #52 Hose Clamp
2 314731 Air Cleaner Hose
1 314628 Air Cleaner Tube
1 147010 4L520 Be I t
1 147055 4L550 Be I t

- ~.



CHRYSLERENGINE ASSEHBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Descrl ptlon
1 1 090357 Spacer
2 1 147000 Gates 2490 BeIt
3 1 141022 Al ternator Sheave
4 1 147001 Gates 2520 BeIt
5 1 311039 Fan Spacer
6 3 200015 Al ternator Spacer
7 1 314303 Exhaust Manifold Heat Shield
8 1 314309 Al ternator Ad] ustment Arm
9 1 314310 Al ternator Mount

10 1 314327 Upper Radiator Hose
11 1 314437 Temperature Sender
12 1 314419 Crank Pulley
13 1 314453 Holley Carburetor
14 1 319614 Fan Adapter
15 1 341348 Left Front Motor Mount Weldment
16 1 341351 Right Front Motor Mount Weldment
17 2 341353 Rear Motor Mount Weldment
18 1 311038 Fan Spacer
19 1 900132 3/8 UNCx"1 3/4 Hex BaIt
20 2 520067 #28 Hose Clamp
21 2 520085 #24 Hose Clamp
22 1 601151 5/8 x 12 Heater Hose
23 2 900142 3/8 UrK x 5 Hex Bol t
24 4 900198 7/16 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bolt
25 3 900283 1/2 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
26 4 900265 1/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
27 1 900064 5/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
28 7 914008 1/2 UNCStover Nut
29 1 920001 5/16 Flat Washer
30 7 920004 1/2 Flat Washer
31 11 920501 5/16 Lock Washer
32 1 310093 55 AmPAl ternator
33 1 314417 Lower Radiator Hose
34 6 520120 #4 Hose Clamp
35 2 520070 #8 Hose CI amp
36 10 900086 5/16 UNCx 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
37 1 601257 5/16 x 120" Hose
38 1 090359 Crankshaft Pulley
39 1 314388 Fuel Filter
40 1 314435 19" Plr Fan W/2.25 PI tch
41 1 314428 Cable Heat Shield Weldment
42 4 914006 7/16 UNCStover Nut
43 1 319260 011 FII ter
44 1 310102 Voltage Regulator



@ /

~r-I'15

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10'
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

.25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39.
40

Qty.

1
111
11
111
11
21
3
2
2
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
3
2
2
2
5
4
1
1
3
2
1
2
1
1
11
2

CHRYSLER ENGI NE ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

147030 6" O.D. Sheave
290109 8" Ground Strap
870334 Gasket
291206 Speedometer Tach Sensor
310491 Starter Solenoid
311021 Starter Sol enoid Mount
314732 Air Intake Tube Weldment
311044 Governor Mount Weldment
314302 Tach Sensor Mount
314421 .' Throttle Cable Bracket

~~66~~ ~~i~s~eI/~I~IT~~I~~ad Set Screw
471005 1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
472363 9/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
473061 3/4-16 Truseal Nut
920500 1/4 Lock Washer
314323 Sundstand Filler Ring
800453 Output Shaft WeI dment
606845 Hydrostatic Control Cable Mount Weld,
910001 1/4.,.28 Hex Nut
914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut
472231 #10"32 x 3/4 Machine Screw
900170 3/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut
900131 3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
920002 3/8 Flat Washer
920501 5/16 Lock Washer
910027 #10 UNF Hex Bol t
920510 #10 Lock Washer
473921 #10-32 Ball Joint
900142 3/8 UNC x 5 Hex Bolt
914002 5/16 UNC Stover Nut
900000 1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t
914027 #10- 32 Stover Nut
914001 1/4 UNF Stover Nut
314362 Electronic 19n1 tlon Modulator
314311 Governor Control Rod
314337 Governor Reworked

~J~~g ~}~~5~b~~g~l~a~all Joint



rI

CD

(',

------------ --- --

BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1290013Battery "Gas Engine"

2

1290212Battery Hold Down w/Clamps
3

1291122Battery "Diesel Engine"

4

1290052Battery Cable 56"

5

1291128Battery Cable 48"

6

1290111Ground Strap
7

1341322Battery Hold Down Weldment
8

1361149Battery Box

9

1361192Battery Box Support

10

29001293/8 UNC x I" Hex Bol t

11

69140043/8 UiK Lock Nut

12

29011493/8 UNC x 8 1/2 Carriage Bol t

13

29001283/8 Ui'lC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

Note:

Iterns 6, 8, lLand 12 are used wi th

both engines.



(
GAS AI R COND1TI0NER COMPRESSORASSEMBLY

~,,'... ' ~."

~:. I,

. "

DIESEL AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSORASSEMBLY

e

\
A I R CONDITI ONER COMPRESSORPUMP ASSEr1BLY

Det. Qty, PIN Description

1 2 314413 AI r Condl tloner Condensor Mount

2 2 314418 AI r Condl tloner Condensor Keeper

3 1 314420 AI r Condl t loner Dryer Brocket

4 1 657330 AI r Condl tloner Compressor Mount WelcJment
5 4 473803 8 MM x 16 r1M Hex Bol t

6 2 657315 Air Conditioner Compressor AdJ. Tab

7 1 657317 AI r Cond! t loner Compressor Mount He I dment
8 4 473804 8 MI1 LockWasher

9 1 657310 AlrCondlt!onerCompressor
10 1 147040 2400 Be I t

11 5 900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

12 2 900131 3/8 UNC. x 1 1/2 Hex Bo I t

13 2 900130 3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

14 4 900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

15 4 914002 5/16 UNC Lock Nut

16 4 900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
17 4 914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

18 9 914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

19 13 920002 3/8 Flat Washer

20 1 657309 A!r Conditioner Dryer

21 1 657309 AI r Cond! ttoner Condensor KI t

Note: For Diesel Option Use The Fo! lowing Items:

1-2- 3-4-5-6-8-9-11-12-13-14-15-16-17 -18-19- 20- 21

For Gas Option Use The FollowIng Items:

1-2- 3-6-7 -9-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19- 20-21



HYDRAULI C MANI FOLD ASSEfIBL Y

Det.

Qty.P/U Description

I

I606849Hydraulic f1anl fold Mount

2

I611009Seal KI t

3

I611013Hydraulic Relief Valve Assembly

4

3611127I 1/16 f10R x I 1/16 f1JI C

5

I615003Large Manl fold

6

I615568Right Hydraulic Tube

7

I615569Left Hydraulic Tube

8
2618178I 5/16 MOR x 900 x I 5/16 flJ I C

9

I6182413/4 mR x 900 x 3/4 JIC

10

69000755/16 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bol t

II

29000655/16 UNC x'i Hex Bolt

12

29001967/16 UNC x I 1/4 Hex Bol t

13

9205015/16 Lock ~Iasher

14

610028Flow Control

15

6182797/8 HOR x 900 x I 1/16 J I C

Iii

618248I 1/16 flOR x 900 x I 1/16 fUIC

17

611127I 1/16 f·10R x I 1/16 flJIC

13

610186I 1/11i O-Ring Plug

NOTE:
)~ r a ~~o;~~r~~eg r 6~e I ~S~~~b I~.I terns 14,

15 and

(~'
(.. )()

I



",i;, .

21 " :

; ..•...

, ;.:

Note: 1. Item 13 Used Only WI th Four-Wheel Drive Option.,

*2. Assembly Shown Is For Gas Engine Option. For

Diesel Option Replace Items 19, 20, 2L' 22, And 25 Wi th

(4) 900265-1/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t And (4) 920004-1/2

SAE Flat Washer.

Det.

1
2

3

4

5
6

7

8

9

10
11
12

13

1~
15
16
17
18

*19

*20

*21

*22

23

24

*25

26 '

, 27

SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN Description

1 606866 Sundst rand 23 Seri es Pump

8 472243 3/8 UNC x 13/4 Allen Cap Screw

1 606848 Pump Control Lever Extension'

1 610446 Cessn'a Hydraul ic Pump .

8 618167 Lock Washer

2 168176 I" 4-Bol t Flange x 1 5/16 MOR

2 870219 0- Ri ng

1 505200 1 NPT ~ 900 St reet EI bow

1 606867 1.06' Charge Pump

1 618090 1 5/16 NOR x 1 NPT AdaPtor

1 618183 718 MOR x 900x 3/4 MJI C

2 618178 1 5/16 MOR x 900x 1 5/16 MJ I i:
1 618114 7/16 MOR x 900x 9/16 MJIC

1 618327 7/8 MOR x 3/4 r~JIC

1 '618563 11/16MOR x 900x i Hose Barb

1 714560 1 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

2 900003 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex BoIt

2 914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

2 900266 1/2 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex .1101 t
2 900267 1/2 UNCx 2 Hex Bolt

2 914008 1/2 'UNC Lock Nut

4 920004 1/2 Flat Washer

1 610387 Charge Pump Gasket

1 618261 O-R! ng

2 483041 1/2 Regular Flat Washer

1 505110 1 NPT x 450 Street Elbow

1 611128 7/8 MOR x 900x 7/8 MJIC



(\

/~10

11

12

\

i

~.

)

o

RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1314791Radiator

2

1314443Radlator-OI I Cooler Mount Weldment

3

1618088011 Cool er

4

16103053/4 NPT x 900x 3/4 MJI C

5

15052001 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

6

15047023/4 NPT Close Nipple

7

15052131 NPT to 3/4 r~PT Reducer

8

16103003/4 NPT x 3/4 MJIC

9

16181381 NPT x 900x 1 Hose Barb

10

69000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

11

69140025/16 Lock Nut

12

129200015/16 riot Washer

13

149001283/8 UNC x 3/4 HexBol t

14

109200023/8 Flat Washer

15

1316136Radiator Shroud-DieselEngine
16

49140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

17

1319559Drain Cock

18

1319257Radiator Cop

19

1314440Radiator Shroud-Gas Engine
20

15049553/4 NPT PI pe Tee

21

44700861/4 UNC Nutsert

22

4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Brocket

23

4656998RUbber Hook

24

49000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

25

49000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex BoI t

26

109140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

27

1314767Radiator Recovery Tonk

28

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

29

2659579Foam 2" WI de x 40" Long



c.

1\1 R IIHAKE :'\SSErlBLY

I~

Det. Qty.

1

12'
3 I

4 12

5 4

G 4

7 4
8 4

9 4

PIN

341379

193022

314397

485053
92QOIO

656997

914000

900002

920000

Description

Bottom AI r Intake Plate Weldment

Stlckertl te

1\1 r Intake Heldment

3/16 x 3/8 Pop Rivet

#10 Flat Washer

Rubber Hook Brocket

1/4 UIJC Lock Nut

1/4 UIIC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

1/4 SAE Flat Washer



b7
Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10

GAS ENGI NE EXHAUST

Qty, PIN PIPE ASSEMBLY

1 361189 M Description

; 361190 M~:~·~rame Tie Plate314735 ~.{Jme Rear T

1 314425 ~taust Pipe Flan~: Angle

2 319287 Mui~~ Exhaust Pipe

1 314736 er

2 341359 ~eft Exhaust Pipe

4 900265 eat Shield

8 1/2 UNC x

4 914008 1/2 UNC 1 1/2 Hex Bol t900264 1/2 Lock NutUNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bo I t

~ )

Det.

11

DIESEL ENGINE EXHAUST

Qty. PIN PIPE ASSEMBLY

1 314537 DescriptionRain Cap



c

••

Det. Qty.

1
1
2

1
2

1
4

4

1

Note:

•

AI R CLEANER ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

314528 AI r Cleaner

314529 Ai r Stack Cap

314536 AI r Cleaner Band

314731 AI r Cleaner Hose

520052 #52 Hose Clamp

314543 Air Cleaner Filter

470118 1/4-20 x 3/4 Flanged· He~ Bol t
470121 1/4·-20 Flanged ~ut -.

314732 AI r Intake Tube Weldrilent

I tern 4, 5, And 9 Are Used WI th The

Gas Option,

( .



----------
_ .•.--------------------~-

------
\

( I

~
(J\

\ .

""0-'vU\EEL DR\'IE FROtH LE.G ASSEMl\L'(

Det.

QtY.P/H
Descr\Pt\on

\

\325003Bear\n9 cone

2

\\25007Hub cap

3

\\250\0Bear\M cone

II

\\29003sp\nd\e 1M

5

\825005Grease seal

&

\\ &07322 1/\& x 2 5/3 x \\ Ga. \~asher

7

\35323&
R\~\1t Front Leg Tube 'I1e\d.'1\ent

8

\3532311

9

\35327\~~o~lL~~\I~~~e1ube 'tIe\cJt\ent

\0

\..••.358352 R\q\1t Front Leg \Ie\anent

3\

\\

\353353Left Front Leg 'tIe\dment

\2

\353293Journa\ Bear\n9 L\ner

\3

\\2\0\11Thrust Bear\nl) outer R\n9

\11

\\2\0\5
~%~s~ ~u~~~n~o~~1~r p~~nQ

\5

\1170035

\&

1117\0051/11-28 x \12 Grease rer\<.·

\1

1173937
3/8 D\a. x 2 \12 Ra\\ p\n

\8

\1179999.SP\ nd\ e \'Iasner

\9

\&\5433\"12 So. x \ \12 KeY

20

\7119\90
R\~ht Steer\OI} Arm ~11\anent

2\

\7119\85

22

5900827's78\Sje1~~n?\e~r~o\{l ooent

23

\32500\Hub \'1\ th Nuts ond cups

211

\900311115/8 utlC x 5 Hex BO\ t

25

79\110\05/'J UNC LOC\<.nut

2(,

\358322LOlier Keeper P\ote

27

\353320m~\~~\~,<=~r,\~~ie.~~~~t

28

\3533\9

29

\900828
~1&~~~ ~ §O"e~h~~\ttlut

30

&8211050

31

&82110259/1&-18 x 2 1/11 'llnee\ Stud



FOUR-~IfIEELDRIVE FRONTLEG ASSErlBLY

1-
Det,

Qty,P/r~

I --------

-ItDescription

I

I1607322 1/16 x 2 5/3 x 11 Go, Washer .
2 I35D236

3
358234

~~~~~h~gQ~~~~~go~~~~r T~g~ew~r ltn~~t

I~

I121014
I 35327A

Front Leq wa~ge~uter Ring

6

I35829
7

I358334 .
Journal Bearl ng Liner

8

I358336~IVht Front Lei:! Weldrnent

9

I121015
e t Front Len Weldment

10

I437617thrust Bushing Inner Ring

I~
f

orQue lIub .

471005 !~3-~8ll}?Rgrra~rnZerk .473937 610029 ~~UdMkand ~lhcel rlotorI
611125

15
I6111593/4-16 O~R~~II ~j~C

Ii

I618115
~~~r,g~~ §8~~ ~~46M~ItC

I
613241

749190749135
RI~ht Steering Arm Weldrne t

20

9824052Q~ tlSteerlng Arm'l~eldmen~

21

I870151o-firnC1Stud Nut

22

2900130
23

- 8900333~~g~~E ~ II~~~ex Bol t

.. ~

24

1900344
25

1662156
5/8 UNCx 5 Ilex n~ft Bo1t

26

2920502j7~t Crop Guide l10unt

L_-J27

8920505
Lock Washer

28

1900828
5/8 Lock Washer'

34

29

5900327
.518 UNCx 9 lIex Bolt

30

79111010~~~ ~~E'~ \1/2 Hex BoI t

31

I615433
. u oc rlut·

32

I35:::320
1/2 Square x I 1/2 Long Key

33

1353319
~~~~;F~g~~~~~~~~i!~~~r p)~~~ei'l~r a~~t

34
I358322

~
356G2157

-.J

363900265
p~ht Crop Guide rlount

37

3920004 /2-~~~t xw~s~'~ Hex BoI t

33

3914008
39

98240511/2 UNCLOC~ fM
1/2-20 x 1 18 Wheel Stud



r
I

I

I
I
I
I

REAR LEG ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1291206Speedometer Sensor

2

1358363Wheel Motor Shield

3

1358307Right Rear Leg Weldment

4

1358309Left Rear Leg Weldment
5

24730613/4-16 Nut

6

1610030Sundstrand Wheel Motor Exten.Shaft

7

1610291Torque Hub
8

16111593/4-}6 O-Ring Plug
9

26183021 5/16 MOR x 900x 1 1/16 MJI C

10

16184963/4 110R x 450x 9/16 -MJI C

11

98240521/2-20' x 600 Wheel Nut

12

1826929Clip Broke Retainer

13

1826943Brake Mount Hub

14

1826944Taper Lock Hub

15

1826945Brake Hub Mount

16

1826959BrC!ke Dl sc

17

1826963Sensor DI sc

18

1828080Right Brake Sensor Mount Weldment

19

1828079Left Broke Sensor Mount We1dment

20

18701554 x 4 3/16 Neoprene O-RI ng

21

89000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

22

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

23

29002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

24

69003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

25

29140067/16 UNCLack Nut

26

49140081/2 UNC Lock Nut
27

69200037/16 Flat Washer

28

69200041/2 Flat Washer

29

69205055/8 Lock Washer

~
302826918Brake Pod

CD

311358315Rear Leg TOD Keeper PLate
32

6900827. 5:18 UNC x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t

33

69140105/8 UNC Lock Nut
34

2615571Hydraulic Tube Assembly
35

1826926. 190" Broke Cabl e

36

19000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

37

19140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

*38

29008335/8 UNC x 8 Hex Bo It

?,/ l
L

Note: 1. Item L 5, And 17 Apply To Right Leg Only.

*2. Item 38 Is Used On The Left Hand Leg Assembly

To Mount The Ladder To The Leg.

~
~

CD

16



c

, .... ,...
"

.... ;:..

(

. - -f ...

T.I RE AND P.Ir1 AS SH1B LY

(

Det. Qty,

I t Ii I
2

I
I

P/f'f /.~',:,,
820201' "
820600
650985

820611
820009

Description

II. 2 x 24 Tractor TI re
Rim Heldment

Wheel Bol t Torque Decal
Front Tire 9.00 x 24
Front Rim ~Ieldment



No

-,

(

~ ..

()

STEERING CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 2 611122 1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJIC

2 1 620089 Steering Cylinder .Tube Weldment
3 1 620148 Steering Cylinder Shoft Weldment
4 1 620109 Gland

5 . 1 620129. Pistion

6 1 629028 ' . WIper
7 1 629618' Weor Ring
8 1 629616 Pistion Seal

9 1 870025 1 3/16 x 1 5/16 O-Ring
10 1 870210 3/4 x 1 Neoprene O-Ring
11 1 870218 1 1/4 x 1 1/2 Neoprene O-Ring
12 1 890210 3/4 x 1 Back-Up Washer
13 1 890218 1 1/4 x 1 1/2 Back-Up Washer
14 1 914009 1/2 UNF Lock Nut
15 1 900337 5/8 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex. BoIt

16 1 914010 " 5/8 UNCLock Nut

Note: Cylinder Assembl y WIth FI ttlngs 620080
Seal KIt 620998



(

. '..j,

(

1
l\v

TI E ROD ASSH1BLY

Det,

Qty,PIN Description

1

2749156Female Socket Assembly

2
1749203Tie Rod Outer Tube Weldment

3
1749206Tie Rod Inner Tube

4
1749207Tie Rod Inner Shaft

t...

54749208Tie Rod Clamp

6
2471021Grease Zerk

7
24700321/8 X 1 1/2 Cotter Pin

8
29001353/8 UNC X 2 3/4 Hex Bolt

9
29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

10
• < 2 8220405/8 UNF Slotted Hex Nut

11
1749214Tie Rod Sti ffener Angle

(



NN
I

(

r
( J

(
I
I

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

Det, Qty. PIN Description

1 1 291428 Fuel Sender

2 5 473902 #8 x 1/2 Pan Head Sc rew

3 2 501102 1/4 Pipe Plug

4 1 760091 Fue I Tonk WeI dment

5 1 761200 Gas Cop

6 2 783303 1/4 x 5/16 Hose Barb

7 6 900264 1/2 x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

8 6 914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut

9 1 501450 1/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

Note: Items 6 And 9 Are Used WI th The Diesel OPtion,

Item 3 Is Used With The Gas Option,

()



(

.~.~:,: '

1-- ----- .

----'

I /:,/
/',.,/

I

L~

"@

( (

~ HYDRAULICTJ\IIKASSEfoIBLY

Det. Qty. P/il.Descrl ptlon

II , 715664 '"4 NPTx '" Hose Eorb

'~ 1 ~8gfln yrI7~nN~t!Mb~Str'eet Elbow
,: 4 I 614453 011 Dip Stick

. - . - - .' ~ . ~ ~M~6b r~41~~~~9b5:~fg~~ Cop .

_ " .. ~." 15 8 131~~ 2 7)11560 I" HPT x I" lIose Barb

I 503000 1/2" to 1/4" Reducer Bushing
1 504702 3/4 r~PT'Close Nipple
1 504955 3/4 NPT PIpe Tee

. 11 I 5052131 to 3/4 Reducer Bushlnq

~, ...' .' : ,: - " .," I~ ! ~!g§~8 r~~f~~t~ §~~6M~~~c Tee
• <Or 14 I 613451 3/4 FJIC SwIvel Run Tee

15 I 504210 3/4 to 1/2 Reducer BushIng

.:-----: :"!~ ~ ~8M8~ [{~e;ibrf~~~~/IUq ,
~ 18 I, 505203. I UPT x 4 Pipe NIpple· --i)l19 I 760097. HYdraulic 011 Tonk Weldment

20 I 605600- mchlgan FIlter ,

• .~ 21 I 760090 .Recelver Plate Welanent

, I . 22 1 763039' " HYdraulic Motor l10untlng Plate Gasket

~7' 1} .' J 23 12 9000647 5/16 UlK x 3/4 Hex Bolt
· (( JJJl!~ 24 12 920001 5/16 SAE Flat Washer

\ . 25 2.':-341360 .. 011 TankStrapWeldment__' • 26 ,,4 914004- I 3/8 UNCLock 1M .

~, ~~, <', '1 ~8~~gr'yri;zn /~66ef I fi~:nent__ ~. ~.'" 29 1. _.506602" 1 1/4 x 2 1~2 PIpe NIpple

I ... I :: 11 • T;~,.-Wheel drl ve unl ts wIthout agl totlon ~1t PIN 618451

.~'.~,'.



( (

CflB ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

20'192001Filler Strip for Weather Strip

2

20'193018\'Ieather Strip

3

120001 C)Spacer

4
1202037Hlndshleld Wiper Spacer

5

1290417~I!per Blade

6

6291039
M~~~~~bb~dL§I~~ Marker Llqht

7

2291114
(\

3473902Ijo. 3 x 1/2 Pan Head netal Screw

9

44700671/4 1. D. RUbber Grol11!1et

10

2650524Rear View mrrar"

11

1658003Windshield Wiper Motor

12

1658013
~bge~et~nt

13

1659402
14

4659421\'Iorkllght Bracket Cover

15

1659424Rear Cab Glass

16

1659425Front Cab Glass

17

2659467t~~~~~m/~e~~~ ~gTie
12

4900270
19

49140031/2 UNC Lock Nut

20

34723491/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

21

104701131/4 UHC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

22

19140001/4 UIIC Lock Nut

23

19000051/4 unc x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

24

1011250521/2 x 3/G Pop IHvet

()



( ( (

OPERATOR STATION ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1
1341368 Operator Station Weldment

2
2472223 1110-32 x 1 Round Head Machine Screw

3
1659600 Left Outside Station Panel

4
1914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

5
1900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

6
2914027 #10-32 Lock Nut

7
8914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

8
31920000 1/4 Flat Washerf 9920510#10 Lock Washer.. 101330002 Seat

11
1341336 Seat Mount Weldment

L_
121659564 Lower Canopy Def 1 pr:tor

13
4900128 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

I'V 141659572: Right Outside Station PanelU1 15
1290107 Ground Strap

I 161341404 Operator Station Step Wel<inent

I

17
1. 341414 Front Operator Station Step Broce

18
1341415 Rear Operator Station Step Brace

19
4311032 Engine Isolator

20

1826108 Brake Lever Assembl y

21
4900269 1/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

22
4914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut

23
2472349 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Sel f- Tapping Screw

24
30470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex BoI t

25
28470086 1/4 UNC Nutsert

26
1330015 Suspension Assembly

27.

1341554 Seat Mount Weldment
28

2826926 190" Brake Cable

29
8900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

30
1900067 5/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t, 31

21914002 5/16 UNC Lock Nut21 32
1290412 Dimmer Swl tch

}p
~

331520121 Cushion Hose Clamp

34

4901064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Carrage Bol t
35

4900065 5/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

CD

362659579 Foam 2" x 40"
------

374920004 1/2 Flat Washer/--_. 38
4483037 5/8 Regular Flat Washer

39
4900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

@
401330014 Tr Imll ne Seat,



N
m

( ()

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1

8 2
9 2

10 12

11 2

12 2
13 22
14 4

15 12
16 1

AIR CONDITIONER ASSEI1BLY AND ROOF

PIN Description

657303 AlC Evapator Installation Ki t

659291 3/8 x 1 Ball Knob

659439 Ai r Condl tloner Housing Mount Weldment

659442 Outside AI r Slide Weldment

659445 Cab Roof Weldment

659448 Right Cab Roof Gusset

759449 Left Cab Roof Gusset

900130 3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

900000 1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

472349 1/4 x 3/4 Self-TapPing Screw

520117 5/8 Cushion Hose Clamp

470121 1/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

657333 AlC Blower And Evaporator KI t



(
--- (

DOORASSU1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN DescriPtiOn

1

24'193028snap-On Seal

2

24700773/8 UIICx 1 3/4 Stu~

3

2659159Door Catch Sl ide

4

24700243/8 UtiC PlastiC Knob

5

26592921 7/8 Ball Knob

6

1659384Foam, Right DOor panel

7

1659386Foam, Left DOor Panel

8

2659426Cab Door Glass

9

1&59427Right Cab Door weldment

10

1659436Left Cab DOor vlelci11ent

11

2900001\1/4 UIICx 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

12

29140001/4 UIICLock Nut

13

H!'192001Fi ller Strip

14

18'19301 3Self Seal Weather StriP

15

29100043/8 OtiC Hex Nut

16

II4350521/8 x 3/8 POP Rivet

17

29200023/8 Flat Washer

(

---- -



N
CD

( ,~ --

(

CAUOPY ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

I

6291089Adj us tab Ie LI qht

2

44700671/4 I,D. Rubber Grolll11et

3

12470118,114 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

4

124701211/4-20 FlanCJed Nut

5

124723491/4-3/4 Sel f- Topping Screw

6

8473902No. 8 x 12 Pan Head neta I Sc rew

7

1650524Outside Rear Vle~j Mirror

8

1659383Roof Foam

9

4659421Hark LIght Brocket Cover

10

1659446Cob Roof

II

I659508Canopy Heldment

12

I659565Rear View mrror r10untlng Brocket

13

49002651/2 x I 1/2 Hex Bol t

14

49140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

15

2291114Flasher and. Side r1arker LIght

16

I659603RICJht Lower Canopy Deflector Shield

()
I



c

(
Is20

21
m~f~ .

~-AIC BREAKEr( SWlrCII

( (
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Descr!Pt!on

1 1 290046 Two Posl t!on Light Sw! tch

2 1 290401 Fue I Gauge

3 1 291203 Hour Meter

4 1 291204 RPM-MPH Sw! tch

5 2 298004 20 Amp Fuse

6 2298011 Fuse Holder

7 4 298012 Toggle Sw! tch

8 1 321020 Ignl tlon sw! tch For Gas Option

9 1 341342 Console Weldment

10 3 390318 Ind!cator Light

11 5 470001 Rubber Boot

12 1 650786 Ind!cator Light Sun Sh!eld

13 1 674000 Speedometer

14 1 780101 Choke Control

15 1 316075 Ign! t10n Sw! tch For D!esel Endlne

16 2 473994 6/32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal Screw

17 1 658174 Rubber PI Ug

18 1 314436 Temperature Gauge

19 1 903889 No. 10-32 x 3/4 Round Head Mach!ne Screw

20 1 914027 No. 10-32 Stover Nut

21 1 920010 No. 10 Flat Washer

22 15 470086 1/4 UNC Nut Sert

23 8 470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

24 8 470121 1/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

25 1 483031 7/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer

26 1 341382 VFC Cover Plate

Note: For Gas Option Delete Item 15. For D!esel

Option Delete Items 4 And 8. Sta!nless Steel

Tank OPt! on Doesn't Use I tern 26.



r

tNo

.( ()

HYDROSTATICLEVER ASSEMBLY

DeL Qty, PIN Description

1 1 472223 #10-32 x In Round Head Machine Screw

2 2 473993 #6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Machine Screw

3 1 606772 Hydrostatic Control Head

4 1 785051 Hydrostatic Control Head Weldment

5 1 785053 Throttle Cable 95"

6 2 900003 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

7 2 910022 #6-32 Hex Nut

8 2 914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

9 1 914027 #10-32 Stover Nut

10 4 920000 1/4 SAE Flat Washer

11 3 920010 #10 SAE Flat Washer

12 1 920011 #6 SAE Flat Washer

13 2 920510 #10 Lock Washer

14 1 910027 #10 UNF Hex Nut

15 1 473921 #10-32 Ball Joint

16 4 470122 1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

V 1 293006 Micro Swi tch



( (

THROTTLELEVERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty, PIN Description
1 1 341188 Throttle Cable Mount Angle

2 1 473921 #10-32 Ball Joint
3 1 499001 Spring
4 1 659292 17/8DlaBallKnob
5 1 785003 Throttle Cable 112"
6 1 785040 Throttle Lever Weldment

7 1 785046 FrIction Disc
8 2 900000 1/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex BoI t
9 1 900170 3/8 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex BoI t

10 1 903889 #10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Round Head Machine Screw

11 1 910027 #10 UNF Hex Nut
12 2 914000 1/4 UNCStover Nut

13 2 920510 #10 Lock Washer
14 1 914004 3/8 UNCStover Nut
15 1 914027 #10-32 Stover Nut

16 1 920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

(



tN
N

-- ---------------------------~--------

~4 _

---

~~-

( ( )

• NOTE: On machines with mechanical agitation, Item 13 Is
used.
On machines with Jet a9Itatlon," Item 12 Is used.

----------------~ . -_:.

THREE SPOOL VflLVE ASSEtIBLY

Det.

Qty.P/H Description

I

2606585Cessna Three Spool Val ve
2

I341375Three Spool Val ve r10unt ~'e lcinent

3

5615337Valve lIandle

4

56592911" Diameter Ball

5

29001443/8 UHC x 6 1/2 Hex Bol t

6

5615335Valve Handle Link

7

10470087 .3/8 UNC Whl z Nut

8

29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

9

49000071/4 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

10

49140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

11

5221001Connector Link Clip

12

46181269/16 non x 9/16 nJ I C

13

36134409/16 MOR-900-9/16 Long JIC

14

26101859/16 O-Ring Plug

15

56134259/16 r10R-450-9/16 r1JIC

16

36181199/16 HOR-900-9/I6 r1JIC

17

64701221/4 UNC x 1/2 Flange Head Bolt

18

49200001/4 Flat Washer

(
)

--- _____ l~ __ ._

----



( ( (

FOUR-\'/HEEL DRIVE SELECTOR VALVE :\SSE/IBLY

I

J

w

' ... I

~
Det.

I
2

3
4

5
6
7 .

:J

9
10

II
12

Qty,

I
I
2

I
I
2

r'

2

2

2

2

2

PIN

606003

611126

611127

614193

6155!J2

6IG 132

618287

618301

618333

6 W535
900135

914004

Description

Gresen Selector Valve

713 nOR x 7/fJ r1JIC

I I /16 ~10R x I I 116 MJI C

Four-Wheel Drive U-Tube

Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Handle

I 1116 r10R x 718 FOR Reducer

7/B MOR x 7/8 /1JIC x 9/16 JIC Branch Tee

7/G IIJIC x 900 x 7/3 FJIC Swivel

7/8 JIC Swivel Run Tee

I 1/16 MOR x 900 x 718 rlJ I C

3/8 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Lock rM



(

/~ .

1 ® ~-
CD

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEr1BLY

Det,

Qty,PIN Description

1

1•607518
BGR56 Flow Divider

2

1607504B50 Flow Divider

3

46183107/8 MOR x 9/16 MJIC

4

16183277/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC

5

16180113/8 NPT x 9/16 MJI C

6

16111267/8 MOR x 7/8 MJIC

()

-- -----,.----......-------"

( )



PIN

606GIn

606827

606837

615491

659291

9000 I 0

914000

920000 .

470113

618In3

6184G2

901 064

. 473900

920002

tN
c.n

( (

Det.

I
2

3
4

6
7

8
9

10

II
12

13

14

Qty,

1

I
2

2

2

4

10

16

6

6

I
2

2

2

(

IiSSEI1BLI ESlE FlOl., COiITROlVA(HAB

.. Description

I Flow Control

Solution variable Flow Control

lioltator Varlab \ Heldment

Flow Control rloun Weldment

Flow Control lever bBall Kno

I" Diameter Bit1/4 UNC x 3 Hex a

1/4 UNC lock Nut

1/4 SAE Flat Washer d Head Bol t3/4 Flange

1/4 UNC ~00-3/4 1.1JIC

7/8 110R- /16 I1JIC

3/4 FJIC x ;/4 Carriage Bol t

5/16 UNC x lIut~/16 UNC Hlng

3/8 Flat ~/asher



(
I
I

Det.

Qty,PIN

STEERINGWHEELASSEMBLY

1

2200464
Description

2

1291088
Spacer

3

1298012
Flasher/Turn Signal Swl tch

4

1341180
Toggle Swl tch

5

1001266~~eerlng Column Cover ~/eldment

6

2390318
aeer Tube

7

1749150
I ndl cato r LIght

8

4618109
Steering Motor

9

1742502
3/4 MORx 9/16 MJIC

10

1749178
Steering Adjustment Knob

11

1749245
Steering Column

12

1749244
Steering Wheel

13

1900277
Steering Wheel Cap

14

1901276
1/2 UNCx 5 1/2 H

1/2 ex Bol t

lEi

19140081/2 UNCx 5 Carrl age Bol t

16

2470123
UNCLock Nut

17

2900128
Star Washer

18

2900130
3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

19

2920002
3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

20

1470157
3/8 SAE Flat Washer

21

1903883
Steerl ng WheeI Nut

22

1910027
#10- 32 x 1/2 Round

23

1470001
No, 10 UNF Hex ~ead MachIne Sc rew

Rubber Boot Nu. 'C

tN

rn

( () ()



CABFOAM

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1659597Foam,Center Reor Operator Station
2

1659594Foam,Right Front Operator Station
3

1659593Foam,Center Front Operator Station
4

1659596Foam,Left Rear Operator.Statlon
tN 5··1659595Foam,Left Front Operator Station
-.J 6

1659598Foam,Left Side Panel
7

1659381Foam,Rear Top Crossmember
8

1659599Foam,Console Side
9

1659383Foam,Cab Roof

10

1659383Foam,Left Top Cab Corner
11

2659392Foam,Upper Side Frame
12

1659393Foam,UPDer Rear Frane
13

1659394Foam,Lower Rear Window Panel
14

1659396Foam,Cab Tube 37.25 Long
15

2659397Foom,Cob Tube 42.75 Long
16

4659398Foam,Cob Tube 32.25 Long

(



tN
CD

(
/....• -- ....•

@l)j®(/®

r$J ~ .

~ W ®

/~~--

.. ( ),I
~ .. - ..•..•.

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 6

5 3
6 1
7 2

8 3
9 1

10 1

11 1
12 1
13 1

14 2
15 1
16 1
17 1
18 6
19 6
20 ·2

21 6
22 4

23 6

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

763216 Agi tator Shaft

610044 Hydrau II c ~lotor

618119 9/16 MOR x 900x 9/16 /U I C

470089 1/4 UNC SS Lock Nut

470092 1/4 UNC x 3/4 x'l 1/4 SS U-Bol t

472003 No. 9 Woodruff Key

618241 3/4 MOR x 900x 3/4 MJ I C

763027 Agi tator Impeller

763213 Agi tator Motor Mount

706400 Shaft Bearing Housing

706300 Shaft Bearing Housing Assembly

706475 Gland Nut

763217 Gland Pocking

470053 1/4-20 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw

690328 Agi tator Motor Coupler Hal f

690329 Agi tator Shaft Coupler Hal f

690333 Agitator Coupler Flex Disk

470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

470121 1/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut

900130 3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

920002 3/8 Flat Washer

900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

()



( ((
STAINLESS STEEL SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1
1500005

H~lg ~p!0Q ~,~ vMs~u~arb2
1500006

3
1500007

F~/~~~lplg~ ~~~Plug4
2506203

5
2520003#6 Vinyl Snap Clomp

6
1601216Vent Hose

7
26012313/4 x 1 1/2 Hose

8
1659604

E~~~tF~6g~tT6g~kS~? ~y ~d9
1659605

10
2341311Upper Side Roll Channel Weldment

11
14739373/8 x 2 3/8 Roll Pin

12
64701221/4 UNC x 1/2 Flanged Bol t

13
104701211/4 UNC Flanged Lock Nut

14
1361162Carriage Pivot Pin Weldment

15
2341099Side Roll Tube Weldment

16
1341108

E~~~tR~~~r T6g~kM~~gn~ng A~new~y~~·17
1341111

18
1341113

RI~ht Front Tonk Maunt~ng Rnyle Weld.
19

1341115Le t Front Tonk Mounting Ang e Weld.
20

1341116Left Front Tonk Mounting Plate
21

1341118Right Front Tonk Mounting Plate
22

1341540
E~~~tR~~~r 2~6° G~?~ 0 T6g~kM~~g~f~ggp)~ne23

1341541
24

12659279Safety Walk
25

1738859Nylon Screen Assembly
26

2760651Tonk Lid Gasket
27

2763163Spray Tonk Latch Handle
28

2763164Spray Tonk LI d
29

2763166Tonk Lid Channel

32

1&

737858
763237
763236
900134
900138
715660
914004
920005
900331
900534
914016
500016
470118
696110
900535
506201
506409
507015

11/16 Nut
Left Spray Tonk Weldment 250 Gallon

§~tON~p~a~ I~~kH~~I~~t 250 Gallon
3/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t
1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb
3/8 UNC Lock Nut
5/8 Flat Washer

. ·5/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
I" UNC x 3 Hex Bolt
I" UNC Lock Nut
1/8 MNPT x 90 x 1/4 Hose Barb
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t
Boll Valve
I" UNC x 4 Hex Bol t

f f~~~~t~O~~I§~~eet Elbow
1 1/2 To 1 1/4 Reducer Bushing



Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

·8
9

10
11

'12
13
14 •
15

;16
17
18
19
20 .
21
22
23
24

.25
26
27
28

'29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

POLYETHYLENE200 GALLONSOLUTION TANKASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN Description
2 341398 Front Tonk Mounting Plate Weldrnent

1 341400 Right Rear Tonk r·10untlng Plate Weldment
1 341402 Left Rear Tonk ~'ountln~ Plate Weldment
I ~~§~8~ E~f~tF~6g~tT~g~ks~nT~
2 763176 POlyethylene Tonk 200 Ga1l0n
2 763177 Polyethylene Tonk Cradle Weldrnent
8 763188 Polyethylene Tonk BandWeldrnent
2 341413 Catwalk Broce
4 341412 Catwalk Mounting Tab
2 341339 Catwalk Weldrnent
2 341311 Upper Side Roll Channel Weldrnent
2 341099 Side Roll Tube,WeldmentI ~~!§~~§%r~a~eR~ljo~I~ln Weldment
6 900331 5/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
6 920005 5/8 Flat Washer
4 900534 1 UNCx 3 Hex Bol t
8 914016 1 UNCLock Nut
4 900002 1I4UNC x 3/4 HexBol t
8 914000 1/4 UNCLock Nut ..
4 470118 1/4UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bolt

1~ ~68M~ I~~~~fFI~88ed17~c~ NutB b
2 504501 3/4' NPT ~ 900XStreet o~TbO~r
2 506105; 1 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee .
2 507015 1 1/2 x 1 1/4 Reducer Bushing -
1 6961101 1/2 Ba11 VaIve _ '
2 ]14350 3/4 NPT x 1/2 Hose-Barb .-

~ ~~5~~g.,!/f~N~P~,~ ~t¥~e~oij~l~a!"b ' ,

. § §~86gg '~!/~/~NElft~~ ~~~PJe '
2 506101"'" 1 1/4 NPT Pipe Plug
4 900535 1 UNCx 4 Hex'Bol t
4 900003 1/4 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
8 920000 1/4 Flat Washer' _' .
4 901064 5/16 UNCx 3/4- CarrlageBol t ,
6 914002 5/16 UNCLock Nut .

10' 193022 1/4 x 3/4 Stlckertlte

6 470122 1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flanged Bol t l4I ~~~~~.. [~h~~M~~?~Weldment ,-
2 900065 5/16 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t

~ ~~§~~§ !?~kN~tdplastlc FI ttlng Assembl~y 11

2 618548 1 1/4 NPT Plastic FI ttlng Assembl

® 15
23

~

( ~. c )

....



"-- --

"

(
Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Qty,

2
1
1
1
1
2
2

12
2
2
11
6
6
4

g.
10
1
2
2
2
1
2
2
6
3

12
2
4
2
6
2
1
2
2
2
2

POLYETHYLENE250 GALLONSOLUTIONTANKASSEMBLY

PIN Description
341398 Front Tank Mounting Plate Weldment

~ala~~ E~f~tR~~~r T6gRkr1~S~~IA8gpr6~~ew~T~~~~~t

~§§~~~ E~f~\~:;g~\6gRks~nT~d
763254 Polyethylene 250 Gallon Tank
763177 Polyethylene Tank Cradle Weldment
763257 Pol yethylene Tank Band Weldment
341311 Upper Side Rail Channel Weldment
341099 Side Rail Tube Weldment

~~!§~~ §~~r~a~e3~Av~~1rl~1 ~eldment
900331 5/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
920005 5/8 Flat Washer
900535 1 UNCx 3 Hex Bol t
914016 1 UNCLock Nut
470118 1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Bol t

~b~5n l~a g~~l~ae8e~19~kH~~~ Barb
504501 3/4 NPT x 90 Street Elbow
506105 1 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee
507015 1 1/2 x 11/4 Reducer Bushing
696110 1 1/2 Ba11 VaIve
714350 3/4 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb
715660 1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb
900143 3/8 UNCx 5 1/2 Hex Bol t
506200 1 1/4 Close Nipple
910004 3/8 UNCHex 1M
506101 1 1/4 NPT Pipe Plug
900535 1 UNCx 4 Hex BoIt
914002 5/16 UNCLock Nut
470122 1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flanged Bol t

§~~g~~ [~ft At~~~6?k WeIdment
900065 5/16 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
763259 Tank Lid .

618549 3/4 NPT Plast Ic FI tt In9 Assembly618548 1 1/4 NPT Plastic FI ttlng Assembly

®/
~,

( (



(

12

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Qty.
1
3
1
1
1
3

1
3
1
1
1
3
1
2

2

SOLUTION SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

PIN Desc r i~~I ~~T Reduce r Bush I ng

503000 1/2 N:~ To900 PI pe Nipple1 3/4 N x

50450 1 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

506200 14 NPT Line Strolner

690060 1 1 I n Manifold Welcinent97 Solut 0

6902 Toro Electric Valve

690358 Gouge

690359 Pressure x 3/4 Hose Barb

713220 3/4 NPT 1 1/4 Hose Barb

715660 1 1/4 ~P~I~e Strainer Screen690068 40 Mes

67 Gasket

6900 12 Hose Clamp

520055 No. 0 Hose Clomp

520087 ~~~ ~NC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

470118 14 UNC Flanged Nut470121 1

()



f

(~ ( (

10

SOLUTlOlj purw ASSEr1BLYDet.

Qty.P/lj Desc r i pt i on

I

690249 I/ypro Pump

I

500016 1/4 rjPT-900-1/4 Hose Barb

?-?
I506105 I 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee

4

I506200 I 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

5

I506409 I 1/4 NPT -450 Street Elbow

6

I506610 I 1/2 ~jPT x 10" Pipe Nipple

7

I507014 I 1/2 rjPT-900-Elbow

2

507015 I 1/2 rjPT to I 1/4 Reducer

9

I5070lG I 1/2 rjPT-900-Street Elbow

10

5507019 I 1/2 NPT Close Nipple

II

I507025 I 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler

-~
~

12
2507250 I 1/2 NPT Pipe Tee

~ 13
I611145 1/2 IIPT-900-3/4 tlJIC

tN
r "-

618241

3/4 110R-900-3/4 I-1JICI 14I

I"

23

15
2914004 3/8 UfK Stover Nut

16

I690302 I 1/2 FNPT Adapter

17

I690303 I 1/2 r1ale NPT Coupler

13

2696110 I 1/2 Ba II Va I ve

19

715660I 1/4 NPT x I 1/4 Hose Barb

* 20

5036001/2 NPT Close Nipple

* 21

I503820 1/2 NPT Pipe Tee

*22

I507027 I 114 NPT to 1/2 NPT Reducer

* 23

2696032 1/2 NPT Ball Valve

* 24

2714340 1/2 IIPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

* 25

I503400 1/2 NPT Street Elbow

26

I690304 I 1/2 rWT Adapte r Plug

27

I506101 1 I/ll NPT Pipe Plug

28

2900130 3/8 UNC x I 1/4 Hex Bol t

NOTE:

Items 20, 2L 22, 23,24 and 25 are used wi th
jet aCJI tatlon only,



Det. Qty.

1 2
2 1
3 1
4 2
5 10
6 2
7 1
8 1
9 1

"10 4
11 4
12 4
13 1
14 115 1
16 1
17 1
18 1
19 1
20- 1
21 1
22 1
23 1
24 1
25 1
26 51
27 47
28 4
29 2
30 6
31 10
32 12'
33 8
34 6
35 4
36 10
37 1
38 12
39 2
40 1
41 1

(

SHEET METAL ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

~~B~~ t~nn§l~go~16~gPE~~~~~Ig~
341363 RIght SIde Plate ExtensIon
341395 Screen Slide Weldment
470086 1/4 UNC Nutsert
470151 Upper Rear Panel Screen Clip
472251 Mount I ng Socket
472249 Slow ~Iovlng Vehicle Sign
472250 Spade Mount I ng Brocket
656997 Rubber Hook Brocket
656998 RUbber Hook
656999 Rubber Hook Anchor Brocket
569378 RIght Engine Hook Hand Roll
659555 Lower Front Hose ShIeld
659560 Left Side Screen
659561 RIght Side Screen
659568 Lowe r Bock Pone I WeI dment
659571 Lower Rear Panel Screen
659575 Upper'Rear Panel Weldment
659578 Upper Rear Panel Screen
659586 Front Hose Cover Weldment
659587 Left Engine Hood
659588 RI ght Engine Hood
659589 "Lower Screen Weldment
659580 MullIon Weldment Chrysler 318
470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
470121 '1/4-20 Flanged NUT
900005 1/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
291036 Broke And Toll LIght
472352 #10 x 9/16 Self-Topping Screw
914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut '
193016 JI ffy Trim
485053 3/16 x 3/8 Pop RI vet
900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
472349 1/4 x 3/4 Self-Topping Bolt
470122 1/4 UNC x 1/2 Flanged Bol t
659720 Lower Rear Panel Weldment Onan
900000 1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t '
659722 Lower Rear Panel Extension Onan
659723 Upper Rear Pone I Welcinent Onan
659726 Mullion Weldment Onon

\ G< '

Note: I terns 17, 19, And 25 Are Used With The GOs OPt I on.

I terns 37, 39, 40, And 41 Are Used With The DI ese I
Option.

(' ()



c

[3
35

"\

(flJlI

( (

Qty.

1

1160323Upper LI ft Arm Weldment
2

2 .1601295/8 I.D. x 1 O.D. x 3 Bushing
3

41601321" I.D. x 1 1/2 O.D. x 1 1/4 Bushing
4

101609232 1/2 Long Transom Bushing
5

2160167Lower LIft Arm Weldment
6

2620496LIft Cylinder Assembly With Fittings
7

1160135Transom Wel dment
8

2160144Level Cylinder Pivot Weldment
9

2160147Level Cylinder Pivot Mount Weldment
10

2160185Lower Nozzle Mount Tube
11

416073211 Ga. x 2 1/16 x 2 5/8 Washer
12

2160379Boom Hinge Pin Weldment
13

2160925Cylinder Mount Bushing
14

2160936Nozz I e Mount Tube Hanger
15

4160939Nozzle ~1ount Tube Keeper
16

1160941Left Fold Cylinder Mount Weldment
17

1160944
~6r~\F?!~d~¥1 k~~~~r M~~~ie WeI dment18

2160945
19

1160435
RI~ht ~oom Break-Away Hinge Weldment

20

1160436Le t Boom Break-Away Hinge Weldment
21

1160969Left Transom Break-Away
22

1160976RI ght Transom Break-Away
23

2200004Washer
24

2160337Bushing
25

64710051/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
26

24739041/2 x 3 Spiral Pin
27

24750033/16 x 1 Cotter Pin
28

24750091/4 x 1 1/2 Cotter Pin
29

89000685/16 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bolt
30

2160938Nozzle Mount Tube Keeper
31

129000725/16 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t
32

69002681/2 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
33

29002721/2 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t
34

209140025/16 UNC Lock Nut
35

89140081/2 UNC Lock Nut
36

89003425/8 UNC x 4 Hex Bol t
37

2620056Fold CYlinder WI th FI ttlng
38

4438104
Bushlne39

1341085
Rlrht 1ft Arm Mount Weldment40

1341090Le t LIft Arm Mount Weldment
41

2620069Level Cylinder WI th FI ttlngs
42

189140105/8 UNC Lock Nut
43

49003435/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t
44

69003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t



(

LI FT CYLI NDER ASSEMBLY

Cylinder AssemblY - 620499

Cylinder Assembly WI th Fittings - 620496

Restrlctor Elbow Assembly - 614365

S.eal KI t - 620083

~.
I
I

Det,' Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1 .
4 1
5 1
6 2

7 3

8 1
9 1

10 1

11 1

12 1
13 1

14 1
15 1

LI FT CYLI NDER ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

440338 9/16 MJI C-90-1/4 NPT Topped

472297 3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

611122 1/4 NPT-90-9/16-18r'1ale Elbow

614366 Restrlctor Screw ,042 Dla,

620081 Piston

870326 1 5/8 X 2' Neoprene O-Ring

890326 1 5/8 X 2 Backup Washer

620082 Gland

629003 Wiper

629505 2" Internal Snap Ring

870214 1 X 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring

890214 1 X 1 1/4 Backup Washer

620498 Tube Weldment

620505 Shaft Weldment

870113 9/16 X 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring

(



(

Note: 1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Restrlctor Elb

Fold And Levelo~ AssemblY Used WIth F

Fold Cyllr1der yllnder Assembly _ old Cylinder.

Leve I C Assemb I y With F 620052

Restrlc~~~nder Assembly WI th ~~tlngS - 620056

Seal KI t _ ~~~~;3 Assembl y - 414~~~ngs - 620069

(

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15

(

LEVEL AND FOLD

Qty. PIN CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

i 440338 9/16 Description472297 MJI C x 900x 1

2 611122 3/4 UNF Th I n H 14 NPT Tapped

1 614366 1/4 NPT x 900x e~1 Lock Nut

1 620053 Restrlctor Screw 16 MJIC

1 620081 Tube Weldment .042 Dla.

1 620082 PIston

1 620093 Gland

1 629003 Shaft Weldment

1 629505 w!,peri 870113 '~l~nternal Snap RIng870214 x 3/4 Neoprei 870326 ; ;/: 1/4 N'OPren:' 0";;100890214 1 x 2 Neoprene 0 ng

3 890326 x 1 1/4 Back-U -Ring1 5/8 x 2 B p WasheraCk-Up Washer



(

~~ .

1,,:1: ~ \

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4

1
2

1

PIN

690327

160440
160979 .

160980

160981

501212

501618

520087

601178

720019
739702

914002

160336

914008

900267

(

BOOM ASSEMBLY AN

Gasket DesertPtlp, D SPRAY eDMPDNENTS

Duter"_ We ~t. Qty. PI'
112UNCX9Elcinent 17 1 160015

Boom Break-A/e Bol t 18 1 160986

Boom Bol t Swl ay Spring 19 1 160987

1/4 PI pe Coup~~ I 20 2 470094

1/4 x 18" PI ng 21 1 504610

#20 Hose Cla~~ Nipple 22 1 504702

Hose 1 x 3 112 23 1 504956

Flex Coupling 24 1 696202

Female Nozzle B 25 1 696203

5/16 UNC Lock N~dY 26 1 696204

Clevis Bushing t 27 1 713220

1/2. UNC Lock N 28 2 714350

1/2 UNC x 2 Heut 29 1 900002x Bo It 1 914000

G DescriptionrOll11let

Chain

Feeder Tee Mountln
5/16 UNC "U" B g Brocket

.3/4' olt

3/4 ~~T Street Elbowose Nipple

3/4 Pipe Tee

Quick Connect ..

Quick Connect ~emale Adopter

Quick Connect p~male Coupler

3/4 NPT Ug

3/4 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb

1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hose. Barb

1/4 UNC ~ 3/4 Hex Bol tock Nut

()



(

t 'III
~I

11

fr"
@

TREAD ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 1 '341102 Tread AdJ ustment Bar 1·lount

2 1 341142 Tread Adjustment Tube Weldment

3 1 341147 Tread Adjustment Sliding Tube
4 1 900268 1/2 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

5 2 900265 1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bo It

6 4 900333 5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

7 3 914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut

8 4 914010 5/8 UNC Lock Nut

Det.

9

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

SIGHT GAUGE HOSE ASSEMBLY

Qty. ~P/N Description1 "763253 Sight Gauge Mount

1 731109 Nylon Tip

1 737859 1/2 Connector Nozzle

1 737858 11/16 Nut

1 738866 11/16 Stee I Cap Nut

1 520117 Cushion Hose Clamp

1 618556 1/4 NPT x 900x 1/2 Hose Barb

1 601245 1/2 x 42 Sight Gauge Hose

2 520069 #6 Hose Clamp

2 470121 1/4-20 FI anged Nut

2 470122 1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Bol t

Det.

20

21
22

23

24

25

26

LADDER ASSEI1BLY

Qty. PIN Description

1 341385 Ladder Weldment

1 900264 1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

1 914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut

1 900003 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bo I t

2 900005 li4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

3 914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

1 341383 Ladde r Hand RaII WeI dmen t



U1o

(

@15 '

CROP GUIDES AND SHIELDS

Det.

Qty.PIN Descr!ptlon

1

1662150R!ght Stalk Gu!de Weldment

2

1662151Left Stalk Gu!de Weldment

3

29002641/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

4

29140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

5

1662122Cropsh!eld Weldment

6

1662145CroPsh!eld Mount Angle• 71662135Right CroPsh!eld Ski rt

8

1662136Left Cropsh!eld Skirt

9

3' 900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

10

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

11

39140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

12

49140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

13

89200041/2 Flat Washer
14

1662164Left Stalk Guide Weldment

15

29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

16

19200023/8 Flat Washer

17

29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

18

1662208Right Stalk Gu!de Weldment

l )

/11

9 '

1 OR CD

()



I

I( (

SOLUTIONHOSING

Det. Qty. PIN Description
1 1 601172 3/4 LD. I-Braid x 50" EPDMHose
2 1 601177 3/4 L D. I-Braid x 242" EPDMHose
3 1, 601238 1/4 I. D. x 36" EVATransparent Hose

4 1 601239 3/4 L D. I;:Brald x 324" EPDI1Hose
5 1 601264 1.114 I.D. 2-Brald x 70" EPDMHose
6 1 601261 11/4 I.D •. 2-Brald x 36" EPDMHose
7 1 601262 1 1/4 I.D. 2-Brald x 204" EPDMHose
8 1 601259 1/2 I.D. I-Braid x 30" EPDMHose
9 1 601260 1/2 I.D. I-Braid x 180" EPDI1Hose

Note: Items 8 And 9 Are Used Only With POlyethylene
Tanks.

(



~• n.7C .••. :. n 70 ;-@
~ \~\~

7B

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~. 7C ,r@
~~~.

70 _ 78 .

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

CARRIER SUBASSEMBLY

30e35~6B TO I
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

TM 15 O"","WING "'•••• DC•• "'N ,a,. HK. •••••• ~K.~v 0 •• I A ••o A ••••
P ••••••• IK.'T •••• y R •••.•,. ••••• c R •.••.• Ve.D .,._, "'••••a •••c ••D ••••••• CA, ,_.
'THe. 1Ir&~ ••• 'c •••'T Ac;,-"c&.a NOT 'To D'.~•.••••.'TO AN., PC.•• "M O.O.""N'Z"'''''',," ANY ' ••••.0••••.•.,.'0104 R"G4.0'N. 'TH&. OK.SiGN O.
M ••••••••••••••C;'T".K. 0.. 'TH&. "' • .,..c; •..K. Rc.••• C..e. ••.,.e.D HK. ••• O••••O. u ••.
•••••••••CO.N ANY w •••y OC",CA""""'''' "'•• 'TO 'THC 'N'TC •••• .,. 0"
••••.,. "''''-0 "" •.G. CO" I•.•C.

(

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEw OF SHOULDER BOLT

.11:1..&""'&'"

DA'TE
10-8-73

FAIRi=I •.L.C MFG ..COy INC.

LAFAVE.'T"'U:., I ND. +7~OS

T I 'TLE.

SERVICE LITERATURE

WIA ~ WIB

()



6
1
0
2
9
1

-
P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

G
E
A
R

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

I
T
E
M

'
.D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

~

I
~

'
'
1

H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

$
u
b
-
,
a
s
s
e
m
q
l
y
,

6
1
0
1
5
4

1
l
A

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

6
1
0
0
3
8

1
I
B

'
S
e
a
l

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
l
C

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
.
c
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
5

1

I
D

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
'
c
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
6

1

I
E

.
.B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
.
I
F

.
B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
I
G

H
u
b

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
.
I
H

'
S
p
a
c
e
r

·
6
1
0
9
0
9

1
I
I

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

"

.
6
1
0
9
1
0

1
I
J

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
1
'
0
1
4
7
.

.'
.t'

2

I
N

S
t
u
d

"

1
6
0
9
1
19

2

I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l
.
g
e
a
r

6
1
0
1
4
8

1

3

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
9
3
3

.
1

4

R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
3
7
·

1
,

5
O
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
0
3

2
,

"

6
)
'
C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

~
.

6
1
0
1
5
5

1
6
A

C
o
v
e
r

.
"'r

"
6
1
0
1
4
9

1

6
B

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
1
0
9
1
4

1

6
C

B
o
l
t
.

.
6
1
0
1
5
0

4

6
D

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

.•
<

,'

6
1
0
9
0
1

1

6
E

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

6
1
0
9
1
5

,

"
,

,
1

6
F

O
:
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
'
>
9
1
6

1

6
G

O
-
r
~
n
g

,
6
1
0
9
1
7

1

6
H

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g
.

6
1
0
1
5
1

1

6
J

I
D

p
l
a
t
e

6
1
0
1
5
2

1
~

7
I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
0
4
8

1

7
A

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

6
1
0
0
4
6

1

7
B

R
e
t
a
.
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
3
6

1

7
C

S
p
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
1
4
5

1

7
D

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
1
5
3

2

8

I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
1
9

1

9

J
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
0

1

1
0

T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
1

1

1
1

T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

.
6
1
0
9
2
2 2

,.
1
2

'
B
o
l
t

I,

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

'flo.

,"
1
3

S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
2
3

4

-\......"i'

1
4

C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

'
6
~
0
0
3
7

1

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

.-
:53

-

--



tn
~

I

~, 7C ~ ;-@
~~\4B-

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C _;-@
.~, \\~~ .. ,..
7D :. :. ~.- . - 78 ..

WIB INPUT SHAFT

,COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:,

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

TIMING

CARRIER SUBASSEMBl.Y

30e35~68 TO I
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS C" •••WI•••G ,"' •••• Q ••aIG•.•is -THe. •••• o••&.~ ••• O•• /A ••D A ••••
P.O~ •• ,c." .•••:;. ••••• ,.. ""••.• .:.e. •... C,D y." P'•••••.••• C ••••••••••• c:.., ,_.
'THC ••. C.I~I •••• ,.. Ace",,&.e.a ,,",OT'To CH.c. ••oae. 'TO AN., ,oe. •• OM O.
OIt~"NIZ""TIO" ANy·' ••••G••••••••.,.I•••• &.G".DI". 'THe. Oe.S'Ii" O.
MAHU""C.,.II •. C Ot' 'T>1&. A • .,.,c •• e. 1rC.•••••.• ~ ••.,. •..D \01&''''''0'', Olt u.&.

, .", •••e. IN "'HY W-'Y O& •••&"M&'N'T " •• "to 'THC ""'Ye.e._ 0.­
••••••'."" •.•.• 0 MFG. CO., INC..

(

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY'

VIEW OF SHOULDE.R BOLT

(
.ItL.It••••••.D

OATE
10-8-73

FAIRF'''L..D MFG. COyhc.
LAFAVC..,.-rC, ~ NO. +7~OS

'TITLE.
SERVICE LITERATURE

WIA ~ WIB

( )



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
5
2

1
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
'
S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
5

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
D

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
,
H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9

1
S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
1
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g
,

r
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7
2

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1
9

S
t
u
d

2

6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

3

6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4

6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

5

6
1
0
9
0
3

2
'

~
O
'
'
r
i
n
g

6

6
1
0
1
5
7

1
,
C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

~
6
t
0
1
4
9I'

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4
1

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

'
B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

6
F

6
1
D
9
1
6
1

''0
'

r
i
r
i
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7
1

'
0
'

r
i
n
g

,
6
H

"
6
1
0
1
5
1
'I,

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

•
6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2
1

I
Q
p
l
a
t
e

7

6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9
1

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6
2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5

1
S
p
r
i
n
g

7
0

6
1
0
1
5
3
2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9
'

1
'
I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

9

6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
.

T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

.
1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

-,·55'
-



:,
...

;;'N
O

T
lC

E
-':'

,'.
;,"

..
'::

•
~

1
•.•.•••.••

:;
L;

i.
>

~

~
,'i".;

",('.

-'
I'~

i,r
t

t·

,
"

,.;.~
::"

\,!"

}..
'

'T
~

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

,
lqf¢'e

page'~
contqt8.':·~

ecals:·:.for
'th

e
'1985,'8250.'

',".:'I~
_,:

~
f"·'

\
•

.
!··L~

I:.:
~

)i.r·"~
_

'..
'.

.
-

,"

~
')

:'..
';

(
•.

'.:
'

.<
{

-:,
•..

~
"~",~

'.,;!
~

.,~,1:'[
."~

1,:~:,\
f"'

~
I

r
I

.••
t.

.

,
:.:'T

he'5e
dec,a,ls,'.e:an;;'be)obtai~

ned
fro

rrr',tiag
ie

M
fg

..;:
~

.
,

;'
'.'..:'~

~
i.~

~·--t.,·i
..

J
..

',~
:.':,

.....
~

.

":",,C
o.

an
d

·~
hou~

d"be:',.us~
d

w
h

·en
ever

Y
O

,l;jr
m

ach
in

e
.

~
..

,
:

'
..

7
-:'

..
"

,
••

i',
t

,1
'

\.
'

•
,_.~

~
;.

~
',

C
,'

is
r~

p~
inted6r;w

heh-
th

e
decals?b~

e,:com
e

w
o

rn
,

"',
.w

eath
ered

or'·fade;d.
,~

':~
;:I':':

.;;
,

,
.'

.•~
..•

t·
.

J

>
,;.....:(

J·:·},·?'(-1r.;·~
~

·~
~

~
·~·:.·3

:
;

~.~,"
.

S
pe,cial

aH
~

nfro:n'.should
bepaidJ~

-!decaIS
;in­

volv~
ng

p·ersg·~
:al.,,$~

fety.
T

h
ey

haveJ)~
en

attach
-

ed',fo
r

Y
Q

~
r'p'r.p~

~
§cJ~

9rn.'
.<

,
>

':
:I~

'
1-

.'
•

\.~
••

~
••••

,_
'

••••
,_

••.••

~
.

t'.'
~.

'.'
~

~
,-<

•

~)~
'::-,

\
'.

;
:)

~,,~."
...

......
~

~
',!

'.,':J(~
'

.•..
'."

~
~

--".

K
E

E
~zT

J;7t;E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
·~

::·,·~
',;

.,

"~.):.:
.;·~':·\..;·,.·st~

'~i
~

·.~
f·f?~

'i:
j

.?'
,.).~

.,'~

.
.J

.oJ
••••

_
',I

,',.'.
,....

,.

)1',.
:..

.~..~
.~

.



8
2
5
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

Q
t
y
.

P
I
N
D
e
s
c
r
i
P
t
i
o
n

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

1
6
5
0
8
1
4P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
~
c
a
l
'Ne
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

2

6
5
0
8
4
7N
o
:
P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

(
1
)
-

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

(
1
)
-

L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

1
6
5
0
8
4
8S
l
i
p

,
O
r
F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

1

6
5
0
8
4
9E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l Ne
a
r

F
u
e
l

'
f
i
,
l
l
e
r
N
e
c
k

2

6
5
0
8
5
0C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

2

6
5
0
8
5
1S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

1
6
5
0
8
5
2R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
lOn

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

T
o

R
i
g
h
t

O
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

1

6
5
0
8
5
3St
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l
'

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

2
6
5
0
7
7
7S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

D
e
c
a
l(1
)
-

O
n

E
a
c
h

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t

1

6
5
0
8
5
8
'

D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

1
6
5
0
8
6
1Ve
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
c
a
lO
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

2

6
5
0
8
6
5'H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
,
d
e
s
O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

2

6
5
0
3
0
58
2
5
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s
'
O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

1

6
5
0
8
6
8B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l
O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1
6
5
0
8
6
9Bo
o
m

L
e
v
e
l

&
L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1
6
5
0
8
8
1
'

C
h
o
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
~
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
8
8
2Wi
p
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

'
M
e
t
a
l

1
6
5
0
9
3
5
'

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
lOn

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

1
6
5
0
9
3
9'S
p
e
e
d
~
&

T
a
c
h

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t
,
M
e
t
a
l

~

6
5
0
9
5
3Ga
s
o
l
i
n
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
I

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

1
6
5
0
9
5
4Di
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

1
6
5
0
9
5
701
1
'
D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

]
£
5
0
9
5
8G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
.
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1
6
5
0
9
6
7T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l
'
O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1
6
5
0
9
6
8H
y
d
~
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
t
a
l On

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1
6
5
0
9
6
9Sp
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

'
D
e
c
a
l

'
D
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
d
l

1
6
5
0
9
7
0A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l
'

t

'
'
O
n
C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1
6
5
0
9
7
3
,

B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

;
O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
9
8
1C
o
o
l
i
n
g
:
'
S
y
s
t
e
m
D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

-
I

1
6
~
0
9
8
2

.
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
y
s
t
e
m
·
D
e
c
d
l

L
e
f
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

O
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
'

\

IJ
4

6
5
0
9
8
5W
h
e
e
l

B
o
lt

T
o
r
q
u
~
'
D
e
c
a
l

O
n

E
a
c
h
'
W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m
'

.
,

:.,'y
C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

,,·1..
t
6
5
0
8
9
3

D
i
e
s
e
l

S
t
a
r
t

D
e
c
a
l

,
.~>

..;
~

'.
~'.

-
;:

-
57

-



'....: ..

650985 - Wheel Bolt Torque Decal

.6'50981;.- Coolln~ S·yst~I1!,.Decel;. ,.' .~

2-
•

-11HAGlE
1.-

-12
•..•...

.•.•..

0/ '13
MPH

•..-•....

I- •

. ,

J••

.. .

F

".,

0 RWAR
0/

~~1

...,.

'R

I.-

s
T'

..
."'N

t
1-.- S "... .',1;-.0-

R

"

E

~V

,
E RS

' .E .'

J'
r····· .
• _~' J

• I'.:
:

]

7
I I 8//

/9
;"

..•...10

. '

K.· •." \\ h.·.·1 hult, tl~ht.
St't' 0\\ ntOr's ntanunl fur

,turllU(O sJu'('ifil·ntlun",.

6

\ \ \
4 \"
~

3 .
.,~

,: • .J ; '''\

650814 - Pork Broke Decal

PAR~~:tf;G~
·:8IfA:k E

;.. .•. 6508.5.0 T~-l~emjca I s ?~.GaI ;:~:~, -.

·A· .. .. ' ..

:"~~,:.CAUTIO:N:~::':.~ ,~.•. 'i r' , ~ ~ ! .' ~ ~

U1
OJ

'I

650935 - Speedometer Decal

LIFT
R. LEVEL [

650853 - Steering Console Decal

650848 - Slip Or FITll Deco I 650869 - Boom Leve I And LI ft Decol

(



c

A CAUTION
EleclrlCdl ~Y'3I~01 I~ I? \loll nt'g<lllo,lt' <}I(,und Whpn uSIng b(JO~11'1 ..•••nll. IlJl/ll1t f , "lilt •••

~'e~I~~~~n~n:IUe~~db~t 1;::~e:O(~~~:elr~ ~~~~IIII:lt~11:J~~~a~fol(J~'~I~~lt: '";11:'::''' :'1:,::,111:::;~I'r !

entJ 10 pOS.ltIV~ terminal 01 \lehlcl~ ballt:ry (nnneCfed tu S.l.lflt.~ !Hlllo' I

2 Attach on~ end of second cahle 10 neg"llvt' ternHndl at tJoo~tcr tMllf"Y dflc!' Uu I t rid I
i to vehH,;le flame a ••••dy hurn hattery Do nol dlld' f1-'0 (dh III 1,111 • "I'IJlII! I.) To remo'Je cdbl~s reve '5e abOllt· 5equenCf' e.it( Ily II) ••"IJld ••'M' •••• L,t t I'IW' 111,1',
r manual tOf additional IntoffTldllOn

. ,
650982 - Electrical System DecalI

A WARN,ING
THIS MACHINE WAS NOT DESIGNED
TO CARRY PASSENGERS.
FAILURE TO KEEP PASSENGERS OFF
MAY RESULT IN THEIR INJURY OR
DEATH.

650847 - No Passenger .Decal

650851 - Shields Decal

650858 - Do Not Use Ether Decal

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.

WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).
COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWITCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT

~~L.[~?~g~~JgUS~E~O~~~~~L TO

650893 - Diesel Start Decal

TO OPEN OUTIIOE AlA VENT
PUIH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

650861

650861 - Yen t SII de Deco I

650777

250

100

225

650868 - Boom Fold DecalGASOLINE
.r .

[][J
650957 - 011 Decal

[]![J
650958 - Gen Decal

FOLD R

75

650967 - Throttle Decal 650939 _ Speed And Tach Decal

650953 - Gaso II ne Deco I

DIE SE L
650954 - DI ese I Deco I

1&1
650882 - Wiper Decal

CHOKEo
650881 - Choke Deco I

SLOW

M.P.H.

OFF

R.P.M.

200

I HIGH-----.....-(SPRAY PRESSURE)~------OFF I
650969 - Spray Pressure Decal

I~----_(A,GITA,TOR)>------STOP I
650970 - Agi tator Decal

LEFT

SPRAY

CF.NTF.R

BOOM CONTROL

MAIN :g~F

RIGHT

50
175

i

t,

650849 - fmine Ft.el lroJl

650973 - Boom Spray Decal

A CAUTION -
HEAIJUPERAIOIISMANlJAI III All HI IIAHNIOUPIHAII: IHISMACHINESAFElVOB­

SERVE All SAI+IV PHACIICI S MACtIINfS CAN BI: tlA/AIIDOUS IN rHE HANDS OF AN

UNF AMllIAH. UN I HAINE IJ on COMPI ACI.N lUl'l H A 1011 SHU T OFF ENGINE BEFORE SER­

VICING WHEN MI CHANISM III COMI " CI \)(.(.I.IJ SHIJ! OFF f:NGINf: BHORE CLEANING

DON I IIISK INJUIIV 011 UI A III

650852 - Read Manual Decal

25

650777 - Sight Gauge Decal



~-
60



1
9
8
5

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

P
O
L
Y

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
A
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
1
7
9

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

'V
0
9
6
9
5
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
9
6
9
5
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
6

1
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d
'
S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

4
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
0
0
3
0

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

~
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3

6
1
0
4
4
6

1
C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

5
0

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
1
5
0
0
3

1
L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

5
1

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

5

6
1
8
0
8
8

1
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
2

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1
'
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

6

6
9
0
2
4
9

1
H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

..
5
3

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
~
6

M
J
I
C

7

6
0
6
8
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

W
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

5
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

2
3
/
4

M
Q
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8

6
0
7
5
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
6

5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
a

M
J
I
C

9

6
0
6
5
8
5

2
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

5
6

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

5
7

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
8

6
1
8
4
8
2

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

5
9

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
0

6
1
8
4
5
1

1
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
1

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
2

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
3

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
8
I
C

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
4

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
O
i
l

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

6
5

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

6
6

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

L
e
f
t

2
0

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
5
0

6
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

6
8

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

R
i
g
h
t

2
2

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
·

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
0

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
-

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
1

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
3
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
5
3

2
5

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

7
2

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

2
6

5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
"
o
P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
3

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

]
4

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

2
8

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
5

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

2
9

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

~
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
6

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
1
8
0
W

J
7

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
2

·
5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
2

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
9

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
3

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
8
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
0

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

3
4

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
1

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
2

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R
P
l
u
g

8
3

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

4
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
6
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

8
4

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
.
-.•

4
C
l
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
5

6
1
5
4
6
5

'
3

8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

4
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

.
x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
6

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
7

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
6

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
0

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
8

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
0
4

4
2

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
6
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

8
9

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
1

4
3

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

9
0

6
1
1
1
9
3

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2

4
4

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
~

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

F
N
P
T

9
2

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
3

6
1
1
1
5
9

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

4
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

-
61

-



6
2

,...~
.



1
9
8
5

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

P
O
L
Y

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
A
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
1
8
0

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

~,

0
9
6
9
5
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
9
6
9
5
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
6

1
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

5
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
0
0
3
0

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
9

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

g
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3

6
1
0
4
4
6

1
C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

6
0

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
1
5
0
0
3

1
L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
1

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5

6
1
8
0
8
8

1
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

6
2

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

6

6
9
0
2
4
9

1
H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
3

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7

6
0
6
8
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

W
/
R
e
1
i
e
f

6
4

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

8

6
0
7
5
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
6

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6
'
M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

9

6
0
6
5
8
5

2
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

1
0

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
1
t
e
r

'.
6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
0

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

a
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

73
6
1
8
4
8
2

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
O
i
l

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

7
5

6
1
8
3
1
4

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
8
n

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
O
i
l

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
0

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
1

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

2
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
2

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6

G
a
l
l
o
n

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
)
6

M
J
I
C

2
3

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
5
0

8
0

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

8
1

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
5

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
2

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
R
e
a
r

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0

;
2

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
8
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
3

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
4

6
1
5
4
5
0

2
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

2
8

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

8
5

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
3
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
5
3

2
9

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
6

6
1
5
4
2
6

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
°

E
1
8
0
W

8
7

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
8

6
1
5
4
2
7

2
.

8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7

01
3
2
5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1

N
P
T

x
4

g
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

3
3

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
0

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
4

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1j2
P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
1
u
g

9
2

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

3
6

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
°

E
l
b
o
w

9
3

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
_

4
C
l
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

5
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
U
C
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

9
4

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
5

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

5
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
6

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
7

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

4
1

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

9
8

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

4
2

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
9

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

4
3

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
0
0

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

4
4

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
6

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
0
1

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

4
5

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R
·
x

9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
2

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

4
6

6
1
8
4
5
1

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
0
3

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
6
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
4

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

4
8

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
5

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4
9

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
.
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

5
0

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

.
1
0
7

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

5
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
0
R

x
7
/
8

M
~
I
C

1
0
8

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

5
2

6
.
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
0
9

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
8

5
3

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

F
O
R

1
1
0

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

5
4

6
1
8
3
3
3

.
2

7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
b
1

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
1
1

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
0
4
"

5
5

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

1
1
2

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
1
"

5
6

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
3

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2
"

5
7

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
4

6
1
1
1
5
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

-
63.

-



''I

7/

6
4

\~



1
9
8
5

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

S
T
A
I
N
L
E
S
S

S
T
E
E
L

T
A
N
K
S

~J

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
1
8
1

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

0
9
6
9
5
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
9
6
9
5
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

'
R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
6

1
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-

M
o
u
n
t

5
2

6
1
8
4
8
2

4
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
6
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
0
0
3
0

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
3

6
1
8
4
4
0
·

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3

6
1
0
4
4
6

1
C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

5
4

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
1
5
0
0
3

1
L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l

d
5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5

6
1
8
0
8
8

1
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

6
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
u
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

6

6
9
0
2
4
9
-

1
H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

5
7

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T
'
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7

6
0
6
8
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

5
8

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
s
n

T
e
e

8

6
0
7
5
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
6

5
9

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
a
/
4

M
J
I
C

9

6
0
6
5
8
5

2
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

6
0

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

X
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

~
O

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

N
o
n
-
L
o
a
d

R
e
a
c
t
i
n
g

6
1

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

6
2

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
u
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
3

6
1
8
1
2
6

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
6
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
e
r

6
4

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x_9/16
M
J
I
C

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
7

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
q
O
U
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
8

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

6
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
O
i
l

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

7
0

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

2
0

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

7
1

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

2
1

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
3

G
P
M

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

7
2

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

2
2

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
5
0

7
3

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
~

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
4

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

2
4

5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1

N
P
T

X
4
"

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
5

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

2
5

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
6

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7
7

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
u

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
8

6
1
8
4
8
6

1
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

7
9

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

2
9

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
g
e

P
l
u
g

8
0

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
~
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
~
o
w

8
1

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

,
8
2

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

3
2

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
3

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

3
3

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
4

6
1
5
4
6
'
i

3
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

3
4

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
5

6
1
5
4
5
5

2
0
6
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
6

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
7

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

4
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

8
8

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
u
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
9

6
1
5
4
6
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

4
1

1
/
6

M
O
R

x
6

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
0

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
1

6
1
4
1
5
2

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

4
1

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
~
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
2

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
"

4
2

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
3

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
"

4
3

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
4

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
4
2
"

4
4

6
1
8
4
5
1

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
~
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

9
5

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
5

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
2
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
6

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
3
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
5
3

4
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
8

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
8

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

9
9

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
9

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
0
0

6
1
8
4
8
6

1
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
0

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
1

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
45°

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
2

6
1
1
1
5
9

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

-
65

-



l,
@"@

.

,0'1

,
~:

~
®

~

'01

:tfS
10

-
6
6
'
-

-
-

IJI"e

f

"
I(gJ

'J8



1
9
8
5

8
2
5
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

S
T
A
I
N
L
E
S
S

S
T
E
E
L

T
A
N
K
S

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
1
8
2

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

\..],
0
9
6
9
5
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
9
6
9
5
8
1
0
0

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
6

1
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

6
1

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
6
1
0
0
3
0

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
2

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

-
§
a
r
b

3
6
1
0
4
4
6

1
C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

6
3

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
6
1
5
0
0
3

1
L
a
r
g
e

t
~
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
4

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
~

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5

6
1
8
0
8
8

1
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

6
5

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
6
9
0
2
4
9

1
H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
6

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
~
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7

6
0
6
8
1
8

-
I

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

W
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

6
7

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
~

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

8
6
0
7
5
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
6

6
8

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

9
6
0
6
5
8
5

2
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
§

F
O
R

1
0

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

7
0

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

7
2

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
3

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
g

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d

&
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
H
e
r

7
6

6
1
1
1
5
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
7

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
O
i
l

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

7
8

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
O
i
1

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

7
9

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
0

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

8
0

6
1
8
3
1
4

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

0
_

2
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

8
1

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
2

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6

G
P
M

8
2

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
3

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
3

G
P
M

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

8
3

6
1
8
5
1
4

1
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

2
4

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

8
4

6
1
8
4
8
6

1
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
5

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
5
0

8
5

6
1
5
4
5
0

2
0
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
~
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
6

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
3
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
5
3

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
7

6
1
5
4
2
6

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

2
8

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

8
8

6
1
5
4
2
7

2
8
T
W
M
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7

2
9

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
9

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
~
o
~

9
0

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

V
3
250
5
2
0
3

1
1

N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
2

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

3
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
3

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

3
4

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

9
4

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
6
u
g

9
5

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

3
6

5
0
5
1
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
6

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

5
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
U
6
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

9
7

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
8

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

5
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
9

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
0
0

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
0
1

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

4
2

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
t

E
l
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
2

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

4
3

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
1
C

1
0
3

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
1
A
~
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

4
4

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

F
N
P
T

1
0
4

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

4
5

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

1
0
5

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4
6

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0

4
]

6
1
8
1
2
6

3
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
7

6
1
4
1
5
2

1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

4
8

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
8

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

4
9

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0
9

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

5
0

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
7
/
8

M
a
R

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
0

6
1
5
4
5
5

2
6
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5

5
1

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
1

6
1
5
4
6
2

1
6
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
~
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8
0

5
2

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1
2

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

5
3

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
s
n

T
e
e

1
1
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

5
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

8
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
4

6
1
5
4
7
3

2
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

5
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

4
]
/
8

M
a
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

1
1
5

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
8
T
W
M
~
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

5
6

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
6

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d
'
R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2
"

5
]

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
7

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
0
4
"

5
8

6
1
8
4
8
2

4
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
8

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
1
"

5
9

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
1
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l
D
r
i
v
e

T
u
b
e

6
0

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
2
0

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

1
2
1

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

1
2
2

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
R
e
a
r

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
67

-



291294'
S

O
LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
.

A
N

D
F

O
U

R
W

A
Y

F
LA

S
I-£R

U
N

IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

L
.

A
IC

._
B

R
E

A
K

E
R

,
S

W
IT

C
H

'B
R

O
W

N

.
G

R
E

E
N

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

BC

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

.••...
1.

,LT
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

,
"

'S
T

A
R

T
E

R
"

.

'f.,
..•

T
A

C
H

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

R
E

D

R
T

:'R
E

A
R

'
O

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
.

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

O
R

H
A

R
N

E
,

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
£X

)
f

.
fol)T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

W
H

IT
E

G
f:LI'LK SPE

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

DEF

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

IP
E68·--

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LlG

H
T

-
T

lR
N

S
IG

N
A

LGH



AB
O

R
A

N
G

E

_IG
H

T
!::>W

IT
C

H

B
LU

E
­G

R
E

E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
,

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.',
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
SIG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

F
291142

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

G

69

33
I

a.
'1/

<
13

r;1(,
G

.,
'X

5
II

]I.
G

o'

3
2

I
Z

911<
47

1<
4

l.~u
qE

..LLo-..>
)(

B
"

.31

I
V

~
IIO

~
,<

1
.:..P.

R
f..

'D
)(

.:"

30
I

z91108
,<

1
(..1'1.

'B
L

.IA
L

>
0.

-J"
2
9

2
Z

,91107
'"

bA
.

131.l.A
.t

)(
:!"

28
I

~
9

,
'4

S4/I~
l.~.

)(
17/"

27
I

291
~

78 /0
L.A

.
~

Lb
>

<
I

~
..

2
6

IZ
Q

'~
71..

/0
L.I=

\"
i31..u.<

_
"

1
<

./
••

2
5

1
~Q

I4l#'
,..,

•..~
.

~U
:~

"
IB

"

24
1

~
91"'S

3
10L.1\.

t3L
\.A

l
)(

::
3"

2
.
3

1~
91~

77
/1.#

.:..A
.

aLIA
~

>
<

1
<

-(
••

2
2

1
~9'

1~8
-.48"

"B
Q

IT
E

..R
~

,
<

:..~
~

-:.

21
1

Z
.90/1/

l...~o",,",,"u
~

I'I\\-
20

I
~9""'1

/0
l.~

.
1••.H

I,rt.
"1.3~"

19

I
~91~tZ

.
/<

1
.:..A

.
R

L
~

>
<

I
Z

.
••

18
1

191-48"11<
1

••..•A
.

R
t.t..

)(
z.:;

..
17

I

Z
oO

/
..,

71.
It.

vA
.

R
Lt)

x
14./"

16
1

Z
.91~t.OIt.

L.A
.

'8L
o.L

"
159"

15

21.91-/<
13

l'l
L.A

.
R

f..t)
x

/0
..

14
1

l?/<
/-4

Z
-liD

l...>
A

.
~L

()
"

<
:j"

1.3

2
~Q

'4~'
,oJ

t..:.!:\.
G

~t..~1l.
)<

<
)"

12

1
z.9''-I<

loII..
.:..R

.
R
l
'
t

>
<

u,

..

1/

/
Z

91<
1Z

1
I/,

.:..A
.

<
...11.t.,U

\
"

~
"

10

I
Z

.911cJO
It.

.:..A
.

W
H

IT
(.

>
<

-.D
..

9
1

~
91

\3Q It..
.:..A

.(..)fJ,7l
x

I•.•
.,

8
I

Z
,91138liD

<
..>

1:\.(..>
H

7!.
>

<
I

<
..J

..

7
I

Z
.9'137

1'4
l:.A

.
c........l~,

>
(

(
.
,

"

6
I

Z
.9

/,3b1'/
L

.A
.

t.\'A
!..

I<
.Iz."

5
1

Z
.9113,S

I~
L

oR
,

c.J...,
,-:-(.

J(
~

••

4
2

Z
~

"3<
/

I..,
l...A

.
'B

-~:
•..."

s"
.3

1

1.9113J
'

1"1
l:.A

.••..•.~u.n.
)(

5'
•

2
·

l~"
3Z

.1-/
l..R

.
e.•...\A

L
J(

5'

I
I

29113'
N

G
R

,
B

lu.(.
x

10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
iLlG

R
A

M
.

32//0
-

G
~

5 8
2
5
:
)

498/32



co=
:~c::cn

S
O

LU
T

IO
N

S
O

LE
N

O
IO

V
A

LV
E

S

G
R
E
E
N

291294-S
0LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
f

F
R

O
N

T
H

E
A

D
LIG

H
T

R
f

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

291092-C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

A
le

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

-F
A

C
rD

1W
W

IR
E

'"
~

M
A

C
K

iT
IIfM

D
S

T
R

IP
E

BC

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

6R
E

E
N

.\

.
LT

.R
E

A
R

W
O

R
la.IG

H
T

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

,S
T

A
R

T
E

R
I

,S
O

LE
N

O
ID

U

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

O
£R

'

B
LA

C
K

R
E

D

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
E

R
­

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

O
R

291144-M
A

IN
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

rO
T

E
:

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
,

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

N
O

T
H

A
V

~
A

,
C

A
a

DE

lE
F

T
,R

E
A

P
T

A
IL

L/6fH
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

12
V

O
L

T
N

E
G

A
T

IV
E

G
R

O
U

N
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E70

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

R
I6H

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L



A

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

B
W

E

R
E

O

'fE
LLO

£L
4C

K

B
O
P
A
N
G
E

M
A

IN
S

O
W

rtO
N

S
W

IT
C

H

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N

R
E

O
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

O
A

N
D

B
R

O
~

W
IR

eS
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
C

N
A

IO
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

00
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

F
29//42

-
S

P
E

E
O

O
A

IE
T

E
R

W
IR

E
A

S
S

y'

G

G
R

E
E

N

W
H

IT
E

771

31
I

10
64.

W
H

IT
E

·
2(7'

301

/0
54

G
R

E
E

N
.,05·

25
I

/4
G

A
.

0R
i4N

G
E

.,05·

2B

I
291435

16
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

6-

2'
/

291109
/4

G
A

.
R

E
O

•
4-

26
/

29//08
14

6A
.

B
W

E
-4-

25
2

291107
14

G
4.

B
W

E
'3-

24
I

29//47
14

G
A

.
'fE

LLO
W

.
8-

23
I

290051
12'"

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

C
A

B
LE

22
I

290052
56"

B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE

21

I
290111

G
R

O
U

N
D

S
T

R
A

P

20

I
291141

/0
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

.135-

19

I
291422

/4
54

R
E

O
•

12~

18

I
29/484

14
G

A
.

R
E

D
.f

/,
I

10
G

A
.G

R
E

E
N

'
12"'

16

/
291145

/2
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

1:Jd

IS

2
29/443

/4
G

4
R

E
O

-10-

14

I
291442

16
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

go

13

2
291441

14
5A

.
G

R
E

E
N

'
9"

12

I
291440

16
6.4.

R
E

O
'6"

//
I

291421
16

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

.
6"

10

I
291/40

16
G

A
.

W
H

I
T

E
-

6-
9

I

291139
16

5A
.

W
H

IT
E

.
16"

8
I

291138
16

6.4.
W

H
IT

E
•

10~

7
I

29//3
,14

6A
.

B
LU

E
-

6-
6

I

291136
14

G
4

B
LU

E
II

12-

5
I

29//35
14

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
.5·

4
2

29//34
/4

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
J5·

3
I

29//33
/4

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

.5"

2
1

29//32"14
G

A
.

B
LU

E
.

5"

I
I

29//31
14

64.
B

LU
E

-/0"

W
IR

IN
G

D
lnJR

tV
W

-8250
-D

IE
S

E
L

-
1985

498211

,



IN
D

E
X

-A
-

A
da

p
to

r,
Fan

6
.

A
gi

ta
tor,

Im
peller

38'
Jet

40
,41

M
otor

M
ount

38
Sha

ft
'

38
A

ir
C

leaner
15

B
an

d
••........•....•.•...•..•..

15

C
lam

p
15

Fi
1te

r
15

H
ose

15
.

A
ir

C
onditioner,

C
om

pressor
9

C
ondensor

'
9

D
rye

r
9

E
vaporator

26
H

ousing
M

ount
~26

A
ir

In
ta

ke
13

P
1

ate
13

S
c

re
en

'
13

T
ube

7.,15
A

ir
S

ta
c

k
C

ap
15

A
lternator

5,6
A

dj
us

tm
e

n
t·

A
rm

:
.6

.
B

Ius
h

ing
•.':

.'
6

M
o

u'nt
~"

'..'..'
6

Sheave
·

6

-B
.-

.

..

B
ack

Panel
..

~
;

'.~~,
,44

.~
B

all
V

alve'
~:

~~
39,40,41

.H
and,.'

.
A

ir
C

le~n.e·r
..·.·

'
~

15
T

ank
:'.'..~

.......•.
~

~40,41
B

attery.
~

.':.:
,..

~
>

,
~

8
B

ox
..

·•~
.,•.

,
:'

,.
~

.,~".".~
~

8
.

Sox
Sup·p'ort

;..
~~..

::;
~

8
..

',
'C

ab'le::
.'.<

:'
~

~..
:

~
~

8
.

H
o

1
d

D
ow

n;:.~·..
·."

.•
,~'~".::.~

8

."
'B

earing·li.ner.~~.
~.,;..

:":.~.;:.,.,,:
16,17

,
B

e
1t

~
~

'..i•.•.
~

•
:••

:
.:

~.•••••
~5,6,9

~;:";..Blade,~iper~:>
.·.·

..
~.

~
~

24
•

.'B
racket,

'..
'"

.
A
/
C

C
ondenso~

9
M

i
rro

r
,~.'

~
'

28
T

hrottle
C

able.'
..

;
~

7
W

orklight
C

over
~

~24,28

-
:
7
2
-

B
rake,

C
ab

le
~18

,25
Dis

c
'

18
L

ever
25

M
ount

H
ub

18
Pad

18
R

etainer
C

lip
..

;
18

Sensor
M

ount
18

B
reak-A

w
ay

H
inge

~
45

B
oom

48

-C
-

C
a

b
•.••••••••••••••••••••••••

'.24,28
D

o
0

r
'

27
,

G
lass

'
24,28

R
o

0f
:'2

6
,

28
C

able,
,B

a
ttery

,
8

B
ra

ke
'

:
18

H
ydrostatic

.....•.........•..
3
1

T
hrottle

.................•...
30

C
anopy

~
28

D
eflector

Shield
·

25

C
ap,'F

ue
1

.••......•..•.......•...•
22

H
ub

'
"

16
Pre

s
sure

23
R

adiator
1
2

R
a

in
'

14

Steering
W

heel
~

36
,

C
arb

u
re

to
r

6
C

atw
a

1
k

~
40,41

C
hoke

C
ontrol

29

:
C

lip,B
rake

R
etaine(

18
,

C
on

sol
e

>
'

29
'C

ontro,l
H

ead,
H

ydrostatic
30

C
over,

Ste~ring
C

olu~n:;
36

.
,C

oupl
er,

H
a

1f
38

Fl
ex

D
is

c
..............•.....

38
C

radle,
Poly

tank
40

C
ran

k
Pull

ey.-
6

C
rop,G

ui
de

•.••....•..••.•......•..
17

S
hie

1
d

50
C

om
pre

s
so

r
9

A
I

C
M

o
u

nt
9

'--.



1--
-

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
,

F
o
l
d

4
5
,
4
7

L
e
v
e

1
4
5
,
4
7

Lift
45

,46
M

o
u

nt
45

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

2
0

-0-

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

2
8

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

2
3

D
i
m
m
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
5

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k
,
O
i
l

2
3

D
i

s
c

,
B
r
a
k
e

1
8

C
o
u
p
l
e
r

F
l
e
x

3
8

S
e
n
s
o
r

1
8

D
i
s
t
r
i
b
u
t
o
r

C
a
p

7
D
o
o
r
,C
a

b
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••

27

C
a
t
c
h

S
l
i
d
e

2
7

P
a
n
e
l

F
o
a
m

2
7

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k

1
2

D
r
i
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5

D
r
y
e
r
,

A
I
C

9

-E
-

E
n
g
i
n
e

5
,
7

H
o
o
d

4
4

H
o
o
d

P
r
o
p

4
4

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r

5
,
2
5

E
l
e
c
t
r
o
n
i
c

M
o
d
u
l
a
t
o
r

7

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

1
4

P
i
p
e

F
l
a
n
g
e

1
4

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

S
h
i
e
l
d

6

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n
,

P
1a

te
..

o'
••••••••••••••••••••••

44

P
u
m
p

L
e
v
e
r

1
1

-F
-

F
a
n
,

5
,
6

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

6
S
p
a
c
e
r

5
,
6

Fi
11

er
R

ing
7

F
i

1
t
e
r
,

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.
:

1
5

G
r
e
s
e
n

'
2
3

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

2
3

O
i

1
.•.•.....•..................

6

-
73

-

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

L
i
g
h
t

3
6

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
0

L
e
v
e
r

3
5

M
o

u
nt

'
35

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

3
5

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
4

F
o
a
m

3
7

F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
5
,
4
7

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c

3
1

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

1
6
,
1
7

F
u
e
l

'

G
a
u
g
e

2
9

F i
1te

r
6

S
e
n
d
e
r

2
2

S
h
u
t

O
f
f

M
o
u
n
t

5

T
a
n
k

2
2

F
u
s
e

2
9

H
o

1
d
e
r

2
9

-
G
-

G
a
s

C
a
p

2
2

G
a
s
k
e
t
,

C
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p

7
In

ta
ke

7
R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

2
3

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

3
9

G
a
u
g
e
,

F ue
1

29
P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

4
7

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

2
9

G
l
a
s
s

2
4
,
2
7

G
l
a
n
d

P
a
c
k
i
n
g

3
8

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

.
.
.
.

o'
•••••••••••••••••••••

7
C
o
n
t
r
o

1
R
o
d

7

M
o

unt
7

G
r
e
a
s
e

S
e
a
l

1
6

G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p

7
,
8
,
2
5

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

C
a
b

R
o
o
f

2
6

-
H
-

H
a
n
d
l
e
,

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
3

E
n
g
i
n
e

H
o
o
d

4
4

L
a
d
d
e
r

4
9

H
e
a
t

S
h
i
e
l
d

1
4

H
i
n
g
e

P
i
n

,
4
5

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

8
H

0
1
d
e
r
,

F
u
s
e

2
9

H
o
o
d
,H
a
n
d
r
a
i
l

4
4

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
4

P
r
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
4



H00
k

,
R

ub
be

r
12

,44
H

ose
"

A
ir

C
leaner

15
,

,R
ad

ia
to

r
6

H
ou

r
M

ete
r

',"
'..

29
H

ub
16

B
ra

ke
M

oun
t

'.'
18

C
a

p
'..•

'...•.
16

T
aper

L
ock

·
:..

17
,18

.T
o

rq
ue

17
,18

H
ydraulic,

,
M

anifold
M

ount
10

M
ot0

r
......•..............

'
'..

38
Pum

p
Ce

s
s

n
a

~
~

..
11

R
e

1
ie

f
V

al
ve

'.
'..'~

10
H

ypro
Pum

p
43

H
ydros

ta
ti

c,
C

a
b

1
e

•••••••
"

.•
'.•••••••••••••••

31
C

able
M

ount
5,7

C
ontrol

H
ead

30

-1-

Ignition
Sw

itch~
29

Im
peller

A
gitator

..
,

38
Indicator

L
ight.~

~
.....•...

29
'Sun

Sh
ie

1
d

'.'
.29

Isolator,
E

ngine
5

-
J
-

Jet
A

gitator
!

•••••••••
r.40,41

-K
-

K
eeper

Plate
~

".16,17·,18

-L-

L
adder

,'....•...
:-'~

~.'~~:~..
49

H
and

r
3.i

1
..•..........

';.
'....•...

49

L
eg,.

Frcn
t

!
•

~
••••

:.'
••

1~
,17

R
ea

r
".,'•.....

;.18
L

evel
Cy

1
in

de
r

,;~
.•.

'0.'
•

~
•45

,4
7

L
ever,

T
hrottle

!
~

•
•
•
•

~
•
•

r.~31
L

id,
Spray

T
ank

·
39,10,~1

Lif
ta

rm
!

••
!

!
!

•
';',•

!
••

;..••
45

M
ount

!
!

•
!

•
'••

~
,••

'~
••

45
L

ift
C

ylinder
,..•.....

45,46

...
-

74
-

Li
ght

24,28
B

racket
C

over
24,28

Indicator
·

29,36
Sw

i.tch
29

L
ine

D
iffuser

23

-M
-

M
ainifold

H
ydraulic

10
M

ainfram
~

T
ie

Plate
·

5,14
M

eter,
H

our
29

M
ichigan

Filter
.....•............

23
M

ic
ro

Sw
i

tch
'

30
M

irror
24,28'

B
racket

28
M

otor,
H

y
d

r
au

1i
c

38
M

ount
'

5,6
Steeri

ng
'

,36
W

hee
1

17
,18

W
ipe

r·
24

M
ount,
A
/
C

C
om

pressor
9

A
/C

.C
ondensor

9
A
/
C

H
ousing

26
A

gitator
M

otor
...............•

38
A

lternator
6

B
rake

Sensor
18

C
rop

G
uide

17
C

yl
i

nder
45

Flow
C

ontro
1

•...•.
~

.•.........
35

Fuel
Shut

O
ff

5
G

overnor
7

H
ydraulic

M
anifold

........•...
10

H
ydrostatic

table
5,7

L
i

ftarm
'

45
R

ad i
a

to
r

'
12

Seat
;...

~.25
Sight

G
auge

..
,

49
Socket

....•
"

~
44

Starter
'Sol

eniod
..

~
7

T
hree

Spool
:

32
T

hrottle
C

able
5,31

M
uf

fl
e

r
14

M
u

11i
on

..••.•..•.................
44

-:N
-

N
ozzle

M
ount'T

ube
45

H
anger

45
.-'

K
e

e
pe

r
'

.-
4

5



O
i
l
,C
o
o
l
e
r

1
2

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

2
3

Fi
1te

r
6

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
e
n
d
e
r

5
,
6

T
a
n
k

2
3

T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p

2
3

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

B
r
a
k
e

2
5

Ste
p

..............•...•.......•.
25

O
u
t
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7

-P-

P
a
d
,

B
r
a
k
e

o.
0

••••••••••••
0.18

P
a
n
e
l
,

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

P
i
n
,

H
i
n
g
e
.

0
••

0
•

0
••••••••••••••

0
••

4
5

P
i
v
o
t
,

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
5

P
i
v
o
t

P
i
n

3
9
,
4
0
,
4
1

P
l
a
t
e
,

A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

~
1
3

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
,

C
a

p
•................••.••..•

0
••

23

G
a
u
g
e

0
••
4
2

P
u
m
p
,C
e

s
s

n
a

•..••••••••••••••••.•••••
11

H
y

Pro
43

L
e
v
e
r

1
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

7

-R
-

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
2

C
a

p.o
••.••••...•.....••••••••.•

12
H
o
s
e

5
,
6

M
o

u
nt

12

S
h
r
o
u
d

1
2

R
a
i
n
C
a

p
1
4

R
a
i
n
,

S
i
d
e

3
9
,
4
0
,
4
1

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

T
a
n
k

0
••••••

1
2

R
e
g
u
l
a
t
o
r
,

V
o
l
t
a
g
e

6
R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

·.
. l0

R
i
m
,

W
h
e
e

1
'

1
9

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

1
2
,
4
4

R
o
o
f

C
a
b

2
6
,
2
8

-S-

S
e
a
t
.
.
.
.

0
••••••••••••••••••

0
••••••

2
5

M
o

u
nt...

".....
'"0

••••••••••
0

••••
25

-
75

-

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
3

H
a
n
d
l
e

3
3

S
e
a
l
,
.

,
G
r
e
a
s
e

1
6

K
it

..
'

10
S
e
n
d
e
r

F
ue

1
•..••••••.•••••••••.••.•

:
••

22

O
i
l

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

r
••••

5

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

5
,
6

S
e
n
s
o
r
,

D
i
s
c

,
~

,
1
8

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

7
,
1
8

T
a
c
h

7

S
c
r
e
e
n
,

C
1i

p
44

L
i
n
e

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

4
2

S
1i

de
.•.••••••..••••••••••••..

44

S
h
a
f
t
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

3
8

O
u
t
p
u
t

7
S
h
e
i
l
d
,

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

2
8

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6

H
o
s
e

4
4

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

S
u
n

2
9

T
a
n
k

3
9
,
4
0
,
4
1

W
h
e
e
l

,
M
o
t
o
r

1
8

S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

"
.
1
2

S
i
d
e
r
a
i
l
s

3
9
,
4
0
,
4
1

S
i
g
'
ht

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t

4
9

S
i
g
n
,

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

4
4

S
h
e
a
v
e

5
,
6
,
7

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

~
4
4

S
o
c
k
e
t

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

4
4

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

'

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

~
.
.
4
2

T
a
n
k
.
.
~

3
9
,
4
0
,
4
1

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

6

F
an

...........•..•.•.•....•..•.
6

·
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

2
9

S
p
r
a
y

T
a
n
k
,

L
i
d

3
9
,
4
0
,
4
1

L
a
t
c
h

3
9

S
p
r
i
n
9
~

3
1

S ta
1

k
G

u1
de

•..•••.•.......•.•....
50

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

S
o
l
e
n
i
o
d

7
M

o
u

nt..'
7

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

P
a
n
e

1
'.'

2
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
,

A
r
m

0
•
1
6
,
1
7

C
a

p
................•..........

36
C

o
1

urnn.
0

•
0

•••
"

•••••
"

••••••••••
36

,
.



II1_

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
,

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

3
6

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
0

M
o
t
o
r

3
6

W
hee

1
••••••••••••••••••••••.••••

36

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

S
t
r
a
p
,

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

2
3

S
u
p
p
o
r
t
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

B
o
x

8
S
w
i
t
c
h

D
i
m
m
e
r

2
5

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

3
6

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

2
9

Li
9

ht
,

29
M

ic
ro

30

T
o
g
g
l
e

,
2
9
,
3
6

-T
-

T
a
c
h

S
e
n
s
o
r

7

T
a
i
l
l
i
g
h
t

4
4

T
a
n
k
,B
a
n
d

'
'

4
0

C
r
a
d 1

e
4
0

F
ue

1
.....•....•...••...•..•..•.

22

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

3
9

O
i

1
•...•.•....••.••..•..•.•...•

23

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

1
2

S
h
e
i
l
d

3
9
,
4
0

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

3
9
,
4
0

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
.

G
a
u
g
e

2
9

S
e
n
d
e
r

5
,
6

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

3
1

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

7

,
M
o
u
n
t
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

~
5
,
3
1

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

L
e
v
e
r

3
1

T
i
e

P
l
a
t
e
,

M
a
i
n
f
r
a
m
e

~
.
5
,
1
4

T
i
e

R
o
d

2
1

C
l
a
m
p

2
1

S
t
i
f
f
e
n
e
r

A
n
g
l
e

2
1

T
i
r
e

1
9

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
9
,
3
6

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b

1
7
,
1
8

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
.

,
4
5

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

4
9

-
76

-

-
V
-

,
V
a
l
v
e
,

'\,V
B
a
l
l

3
9

C
e
s
s
n
a

T
h
r
e
e

S
p
o
o
l

3
2

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

4
2

H
a
n
d
l
e

3
2

H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
n
k

3
2

S
e

1
e

c
to

r
/

33
V
o
l
t
a
g
e

R
e
g
u
l
a
t
o
r

6

-
W
-

W
h
e
e
l
,

M
o
t
o
r

1
7
,
1
8

Sh ie
1

d
.•..•.....•.•...•....•..

18
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

3
6

W
i
p
e
r
,

A
r
m

2
4

B
l
a
d
e

2
4

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

2
4


	099001
	099002
	099003
	099004
	099005
	099006
	099007
	099008
	099009
	099010
	099011
	099012
	099013
	099014
	099015
	099016
	099017
	099018
	099019
	099020
	099021
	099022
	099023
	099024
	099025
	099026
	099027
	099028
	099029
	099030
	099031
	099032
	099033
	099034
	099035
	099036
	099037
	099038
	099039
	099040
	099041
	099042
	099043
	099044
	099045
	099046
	099047
	099048
	099049
	099050
	099051
	099052
	099053
	099054
	099055
	099056
	099057
	099058
	099059
	099060
	099061
	099062
	099063
	099064
	099065
	099066
	099067
	099068
	099069
	099070
	099071
	099072
	099073
	099074
	099075
	099076

